s

\ -

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
4" FLOOR, DELHI SECTT.
LP. ESTATE, NEW DELHI

Sub: - Internal audit report on the accounts of Flood Control Division-V(I &F.C.D.)
Said-ul-Ajaib Village, New Delhi for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2022.

PART -1
A) Introductory:-
The accounts of Flood Control Division-V(I &F.C.D.) Said-ul-Ajaib Village, New
Delhi for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2022 was test audited by the audit party no. XXVII

and headed by Sh. Prabhu Narayan Jha ,JAO/AAO and Sh. Rishabh Kumar, ASO w.e.f.
15.06.2022 to 28.06.2022 (10 days).

Aim and Objectives :-

Flood Control Division-V(I &F.C.D.) Said-ul-Ajaib Village, New Delhi is
monitoring the flood situation and to take all the precaution/ preventive measures to
avoid any untoward situation including emergent flood protection/ flood fighting
measures. Besides of this division is also entrusted with planning and execution of
various type of civil works on behalf of government of NCT of Delhi such as rural
development SC/ST works, DUDA, Panchayat, Urban Development, wild life, forest and
horticulture etc. The division has four sub-divisions and all are headed by Assistant
Engineer.

The following officers / officials have held the charges of the respective posts as
indicated below for the period mentioned against each:-

1. HOS
S.No. Period
1. Mr. Raveendra Kumar,EE 01.04.2019 to 19.08.2021
2. Mr. Vivek Chauhan, EE 20.08.2021 to 31.03.2022
2. DDO
S.No. Name Period
1. Mr. Raveendra Kumar,EE 01.04.2019 to 19.08.2021
Mr. Vivek Chauhan, EE 20.08.2021 to 31.03.2022
3. Cashier-
S.No. Name Period

1. Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Jr. Asstt 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2022

(o)



Aas)

BUDGET ALLOTMENT AND EXPENDITURE INCURRED

The details of budget allotted and expenditure incurred during the year 2019 to 2022
are as under:-

(Plan ' SC-/\»é g
Year
Allotment (in Rs.) Expenditure (in Rs.)
2018-19 1416266812 1370123516
2019-20 771803000 745919603
2020-21 982403000 931478240
VACCANCY POSITION
Sr. No. Post/ Group Post sanction Post Filled | Vacant
01 Group A 01 01 NIL
02 Group B 06 0s 01
03 Group C 20 07 13
TOTAL 27 13 14
AG (Delhi) AUDIT

AG (Delhi) has conducted the audit of the unit till 2020-21.
GENERAL

The general conditions of the records of Flood Control Division-V(I &F.C.D.) Said-ul-
Ajaib Village, New Delhi for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2022 was found to be
satisfactory, subject to the observation made in the current audit report.

(Prabhn Narayan Jhat)
TIAO/AAO
Audit Party no. XXVII



OLD AUDIT REPORT

PART-TA

There were 53 paras outstanding in old audit report with an outstanding recovery of
Rs. 2584002/~ As per reply received from the department 9 paras fully settled and remaining
44 paras are still outstanding with recovery of Rs. 2584002/-- and taken into current audit
report as Part-IA.

S.No. Year Total Paras | Para Settled Para No Outstanding
settled
1 1979-1982 16 0 0 2,5,10,17,18,21,22,2
3,25,26,27,29,30,31,
32,33
2 1993-1997 11 2 42,44 34,39,40,41,45,46,47
,48,49
3 2007-2008 5 2 4,5 2,3,11
4 2009-2010 4 1 8 2,4
5 2013-2016 8 1 6 1,2,3,4,7,8,9
6 2016-2019 9 3 1,2,3, 4,5,6,7,8,9
Total 53 9 - 40
(B)  Details of Old Recovery pending
YEAR Para no. | Amount
1993-1997 39 4883/-
1993-1997 49 688599/-
2009-10 S 59615/-
2013-2016 4 1823067/-
2016-2019 4 3924/-
2016-2019 5 2484/-
2016-2019 6 1430/- = '
[ 24 | & PP HrA | TOTAI | 258‘002 “~ 0. 7.2FA TN 0D

(Prdbhu Narayan Jhat)
IAO/AAO
Audit Party no. XXVII



6D

PART-1B

Current Audit Report

During the course of current audit 09 preliminary audit memos plus two record memo were
issued and NIL recovery pointed out. Out of 09 memos, no memo settled on the spot hence all
the 09 memos have been converted into 07 Para and 02 TAN with nil recovery incorporated
in the current audit report as Part-II.

The details of the recoveries are as under:-

Mem | Subject Recovery | Recovery Recovery
0 no. pointed | effected/ve | outstanding
out rified
NIL

The inspection report of Flood Control Division-V(I &F.C.D.) Said-ul-Ajaib
Village, New Delhi has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made
available to the audit. The Directorate of Audit, GNCT of Delhi disclaims any responsibility
for any misinformation and or non-information on the part of auditee.

(Prabliy Narayan Jha)
TIAO/AAO
Audit Party no. XXVII



/%59

As mtiny of the main cash book revealed that

By K.Ke Sachma was the Executive Engin ea and—on his

transfer he handed over the charge of the/ Cash book on 25-11-81 i

to 8h, N,V, Swamy, Executive Engineer as per the handing
over and tak1n§ over done at page 44 of the cash book

Vol.Il. Instead of centinuing the cash book, the q;ﬁ:E E,
started fresh cash book i.e. Vol.III with re-trospective Aate
viz. 23-11-81, 1t was strange to note that when Sh. '

Swamy had not taken over the charge on 23-11-€1 how he startesd

fresh cash book on that date. On this date mfi 8 sum of
n, 880/= was receS.Ved frop: 2 37 contractors on accountf“ of
sale of tendzr foms for the w,rk "Prav!.ding and- laymg

.
arcy. stone piechinq naar Irn* of.‘ Alipur Prain: and_at the

J\mction of Toe Prain®, and this mibum: waa shown ag

deposited in to the bank on 24-—11-81 but the aamc S WRH shosn

--.-—‘-"‘""'—-“ ’
as deposi.,ed in t'.o t:he bank on 25-11—&1.}. “Qhul Lt"m

evident that all: the transaotionl,,\-(ere&

-

26211-81. but Zh, Bwamy for the reasons’ hem'. known ' o t‘ka'
preferred to do the work in back date. £t will not he out of
placé t5 mention here that Ix x tenders were opened &R
25-11-~81. Thibm leads te the conclusion that the tenders

were sold and opened on 25-11-81. This might have Ycen
done to help a particular contrector which was higty f\..-‘:_;/'{‘ii?

{rreguiar. To hush up the matter and to escape the knowledeo
o€ the Audin Sha Byarny instead of contiuing the Vol . %l
startes » fresh cash book Bol.lIZ and even did not caureld

the b'ani. 5% pages of Vol. Il.



1 Oc

:_i.'his was a serious lapse on the part of E.B.

which needs to be anestig.etad,._'_ This is specially

brought to the notice of Secy. Floods for further n_ecessarir"

t his end, under 1ntim§’t—10n to audit.

-

cti
. ,./"m .



m-

Vs

P, * £

ﬁ'lis was a serious lapse on the part of E.B.

which needs to be anestigéted.. _This is specially

brought to the notice of Secy. Floods for furthar necessarﬂf

act}pn at his end, under intimiaon to audit.

”



N ' .'SOU

“ on-furnishing of security depoist/fidelity bond

by _the gashier. ' ol Rty

According to rule 270 of GFR a Govt,' se ant who is
entrusted with the work of handling cash 8

scm&ny deposit for a sum of prescrib

shall exceutie ‘s bond setFing gorl. /

money «
MT‘;-.‘,quperlod 6r which-the fidelits.
| ‘under intimation o audit. Ie-mey

also be ensured tiat/hone of the officiale are alloved to
\E oR ty/£idelity. bond Y}
, z} g / \_i.n future. ‘ No )/ _ ' y S T ot ' ;

Porte No 2 EO’M 3 CaiaEen
7 para= Po {n r/o Group ‘B’ employees scrutiny of

g the G.P.P. ledger in reépect of @roup 'D’ employees

‘handle cash wi

evealed the following im‘eqularittes/omi'ssionss-

1% The leilger wes not page nunbered . - This muy be got

done now a#md the page count=-certificate be rec0rded on the

lst page of the ledqger.



b

2

S

\ =
.wﬂﬂal 36 mCOan«>oua

: Unv 3o 0unn«ﬁaEaU voahun Uhsnco ou ﬁmﬂuauocu aq @seard
hwz.abonw.vi@ vou:ﬁoa nzo«mwﬂae\waﬁu«umusbouua o:u

xT
. .o ¥'d onv UM INo QOﬂhuwu g

saanbiy wo :oﬂNHWH«UGOOOM humnuwoﬁc 0=M5““MW vonduouwuﬂ a3

uy aoa vonﬂwunﬂme on osvetd Apw Iwss och .oo«uﬂuw> n3q

vonludnﬁu1uuuﬁua EDcY ¢H umoys se nov:nuua 30 vno:uuauuou

|v.v!.w

J
. onu J0eys. UuouA 3yl 3o 2doulsqe 23 TY  °ITR 3B pIuFRIuTEM

Jou BN pIuyelIUTEW IqQ 63 ceu“avwm jaeysceoxg *01

N *30F330 JIuasazd
BTy 03 JOF 0§ pOIdFSURIY UWIQ 30U SEBY 3UMOODR STY
- anq zg6l asnbny Jo ylIuow Y UF UOTEFATE I9YIO0 wys w=am
PEEPERUREMLEE; 03 P3JI33SURI] SeM . SN°Z °*ys *6

I
spa3ENnfpe 29 Aex 5830%3
Uy L93I2A0093 =/GP "N JO JuUNOWE 3yl °RVRIION ‘ys wexy
peI3A©ORl ueaq pey l\ma««.ﬂ%ﬂ 30 ums ® 3BY] [RAIRSQO ‘ivAaeMoy
‘SEM 3 °SYDES ~/Gp N jJO S3USWTE3SUT 97 UT DPIILAODOI

' 9q 03 enp SBA ~/0LIT °SN 3O doumieq BYF ‘uUOTSIAIP ST

..b'.

o« nwu&!.qhml_.:mamo JdegsuRly 30 2MF3 OYI IV  eg.

uf

R

S e

g



uired to be furnished by avery subscribér <Z£3

j2. ' Rominations req
may be called

w ere not. received by the Bivision. The samo

for and the fact of receipt of the nomination and acceptance

ot '?S‘M\smk YA R A%”Mw e

3. Agzount numbers alloted to each subscriber were not

found .recorded on the ledger }qbsﬁ/3é205

4. Te fact of issue of the Pass DOOKS to the subscribers

was not found recordel in the ledger. In case the pass

e ———

books have not been suprlied to the subs~ribers the same

may rlease be {gsued to them,

D¢ GPF acbounts in rerect of Sh. D.P, Moria and :

Lot :
it Chhoto Bur were not coupleted %gpt’Sinae 19?9-30. - These

T

~ may please be complated new undar advice to'Internal auﬂit.

‘t.

S

6. Intéi'esf for the year 198'1-82 was anw«I to

sh. Nanek Chand @ B. 5% whereas' it -should have been al1oiad
@ 9% which works out te k. 157/=. instead of LE &25/- s -
shown in the ledger. 'The. diffcrence of Is. 31/b p&ease

. be paid to tha claimant under intimaticn to auétt.

7. - Sh, B.P, Moria was transferred to this Div. n tho

month 6f Oct, 1979 and the GPF credit balance of K. 1143/-

was receiyed from his previous department vide letter Fo.

EE/FCD-1/80-81/985 dated 11.3,82 ®llowing him the interest

upto 31-10-82. It was? howaver no%}rvd that bhshsame haq net
o fiin | Tl o2 R e G e

creiited to t.is sacount, t?ereon mav now ze credited to hig

account under intimation o audit..



The ﬁonwh\q‘urticle- were puro'han'ed vide order
Ko, xxx/rcn/hns/Suppry/a2-33/535 sated 22~2-33 foonm M/s

Purshotam Lal, 236, West ouru Anged Nagar, Pelhis-

5.Ho. Name of the articles. Qty. Rate. pmount.

Name of the 2% -==——

1 pumpy level mill stend 3 2000/~ €000/~
2. Levelling sm\;es 10 210/- 2100/~
3, _ Metallictape 30mts. 6 156/ ~ 930/-
’. calcul at@ifpocket size)3 350/ 1050/~ §
S. Aldrhrah steel(small size) !T;
) 5  @so/-  1700/-

6. . Almirsh steel(Big size) 2 1325/~ 2650/—-

s Total P3g14830-00 )
e The above expen@iture was a&ﬁ’iﬁl’ﬂfﬁ;’?ﬁi’i“ﬁéﬁ'f st
“cost of ,'l.n.!. '/l of oxhla Barrage upte ‘Belhl, Haryana

porder.”

A revicw-ot the purchases’ revea].'ed the folloving ;‘

: trrugﬁaziucs. :

(1) .. The q,potat.ionn were invited »y the Assistent Enginuerl
vide his. letter Keo. AEL/FCH v/az-a3/495-497 pt. 18-2-83
and the dat.e of receipt of quotations was 19-2-83 upte

3-00 r-.n. and were te be opened on the same day 8t 1-80P .M.



' the quotatien lot.teva—or 4n -the ‘411 o-E-—thtﬂcvxxu actoTr.

_1-:!1':!! was not qivcn. _

Dcspite the clear ordera of the Executive Engineer,

—

The A.l. pratarmd to make ipurchascl from the local market

and ;hnt too from the contractors snd ndt the reqular @
‘dealers ofthe articles. | . '
rthed

; i "
(iv) Accerding te rules the AE was ﬁwﬂ to call

quotations upto k. 5000/- and fer the purchases exceeding
5. 5000/- the quotations were to be called by hhe pivisional
office., When the Sub-Bivision office and the pivisional
offices were housed in the smae premises and on tha same
floo#, why the quotationa in the {nstant cage were

invited my the Sub-Pivisional office,

(v) The name of the maker specially im the case of

calculators, otc. was-not given either in thc ll NIQ or in

A vague apecilicatioa was ¢iven for: almirahp in the

K.I.Q. but nothinq was mentioned én the quf taticmletter/

bul hy the contractor. In the case of g;z&h alao the

[

Lt h ‘the abuacc of clear nominclature/specifications
the \porrectness or .therw;se of the rates paid could not be
vdrificd {n the mudit.

(vi) In his note dated 12-4=83%the S.E. Executive

Engineer has observed as followsi-



/R \ LV
oi'r’g ™ : x C\ V/

- - Z
Dospite the clear ordera of the Bmcmt.i.VQ Engineer,

The A.n. praformd to make ipurchasu from the local market C@

and -phnt too from the contractors and nat the regular

BAN

"

dealers of-the articles. T

: y7 A The A
(1v) Accerding to rules the AE was wvet to call

quotations upto k. 5000/~ and for the put:dhases exceeding
i. 5000/- the quotations were to be called by hhe pivisional
office, When the Su)»—niviaion office and the bivisional
offices were housed in the smae premises and on the same
floo@, why the quotations in the instant cage were

invited ¥y the gup-Pivisional office.

(v) The name of the maker specially in the case of

calculators, ete, wae not given either in the B KIQ or in

' the quotatian lotbera—ot 4p--the- Aﬁl—-o-g——ﬂw—cvnmcwx-

A vague spocilicatioa was given for almirahs in the 1
N.1.Q. but n'oéh‘ing was mentioned én thae tat.ionletter, i
bill by the contractor. In the case of @;ziilﬁ alse the
lu:ﬂ:h was n§£ qiveh. = I :
In the abse:u;o of clear nomincl ature/specifications
the _corfbctness or wtherwise of the rates paid could not be
vérificd in the audit, |
(vi) In his note dated 12-4-83'(the_§3.£./ Executive

Engineer has obgserved as followsi-



e . 16 ee T . " 'f-,-__{!_r_._- = \ .‘ d

/“'ﬁ?’ - -
/ Accerding te;the normal rules quetations should be given

vide publicity and ¢ d submissien of the quotations,.
ﬁw7 gﬂfibﬂ It was noticed that the quotationg letters weve addressed
;1$£ Sl to only thrae pcrsons who wvere contractors and net the
= ﬁw dealers/suppliers. It is also interesting to point out

that tho Executive Engineer passed orders for the purchase
as for back as on 29-1.83 but the AE., invited quotations
only .on 18-2-83 without giving ‘any due time to the suPPlief-

The reasons for this delay are best known te the AB.

(11) The quotation letters were addressed to three

contracterxs as underi-~
- {1) sh. Bhagwan Bass,
211, nain‘ Wager, Belhi.
i A ﬂh. Ganesi Imli{Address not given)s— " T

CJ)ZJ'#}ﬁrdhotam pnl,

236, West AnﬁbJ'!aqar. Pelhd.

X scrutiny ot the quptations roceived'revaaleddxhat

————

e -n the all tho cnveLope- the address was writtcn undcr one
ahand which loads to the doubt that the quotations nidht
.havc becn del ivered to obhe contractor who managed to ebtain

quetation letters tron ‘other contracton.

(1i1) On the N.I.Q..tﬁe Excutive Engineer ordered as under:~
“Item Mo.182 may be brought from NIL direct by
placing order.”

Regt of the items may he on comparative voies after
call ing quotatiops.

53/- BE. 18~2~33.



. A0

P . : (L= .

N o ‘ \y

(- " ) ; - 0018‘0‘0 S \ / o
) Y 3 Lo __,..i .-I-____

"The Asstte. Bgineer has alse taken douvory of
3 Mos, 1mported pocket calculators of aharp corporation

(Japan) which he hu net i{informed this office .

new ‘of the contracfors in question were approved

(v )41'6:.,5

l.qusze.nt 86 the posaibility that the A.E. niqht have taken
dalivery of smuggled goods cannot be ruled out. This was
highly against the national interest 6o purchase smugql ed

goods and was a criminal offence and calls for action under

‘the cumtoms Act.,
(vii). It is also pointed out for information that the supply

order was issued under the signatures of E.E. on 22-2-83 when
he was on leave and Sh. 3ixka was lookinq after the work.
This order shonlg have been_signed __hy__m;_._m.!._!ax—ﬂim—
‘.!‘hil— clear‘ly 1ndicatea that the- 8.8. 1.n-conv4nancq ‘with

T

the ».E. manuplated the whole affairp. -_'-,.--Z.‘:-' '

It will not ‘be out of place bo mtion herc tha-t

" dunp Y. laveln -am required t.o de Pll'_'. _
; .-j.'i.nstrunants h.'.l‘.D., Ansal Bhwan, New,&viho arb the ool.e
; .nanufacture&,and disttibutWof the 1nat.nments and cannot

7{'(./ A T O 4 : : ;

e be purchased from local contractors. It ia'under-stood 4o
s ot : Tl L
Lol b that an excess amount'of K.650/- has been paid for each

5 qumpy ‘evel (total k. 3900/-) to the contractor. This is

T

the cage of a standard item. The excess payment in other

cases such as pocket caiculators, stee! almirsihns ets. can

well pe imagines?,



: ;. o S
P
. -F4ypue 03 UOTI

35 308 03 3Isenbex o3 ATA Ppootl

: purbusin 203
_ 39 eoy3cu AR &3 3T .« 5/ 4

e

el

\a Nt

SWPIUT _uovns peaebiysaaut
3 vcw.no«u...om«uuu ..g

psed 373 © ST UTUL.

rd

-

Naligx e

s



a noticed vhile’u:"'eview ing

was élao ért written in

nay please asfcqréigned ag ‘to how
; I____'Id‘!.ty/qipirf was ensured. murequitements

A

£ the pervice pbooks revealed the

est check ©

-_G\ls‘\)\ following irteqularities,/omissionss -

\ ' 1. The .Service Books are not maintained properly. Most
of the service books are torr{cmt which require proper Lot i
is

AB the service book is a permanant service record, 1t
imperative tha. these Hrd pronerly maint-:.i.:".eaﬂ.



ftgé:} \

o 23 ) : __T-f/ @ 4

and D.C.R.G., vwere

2, Rominations in respect of pension
net found pasted i{n the service books ef the following
officials. The nominations of these officials may please

be call‘ed for and pasted in the service ‘books.,

(a) _Sho !"os. Bhalﬂ\laj." J.B.

(k) sh. T.L. Bansal, J.E.

(c) Sh. S.K. Joshi, A.E.

(d) sh. S.C. M Gupta, J.E.

(e) Smt. Shamila Bhatis, UDC,

(£) Sh. Pritpal Singh,

(q) Sh, Mahabir Singh, LDC.

3 Roinations in r/s TSIES vere not racelved iu respect

of the following eaaos.

R ettt
gy

'(‘a) ~ 8h. 8.K. Josln, AR
‘(v) . Sh. T.L. Bansal, JEB, e T

(c) &ut. Samila "'B)"latl;ao uUBC.
(a) - Bh Hahab.’lr f.;m. LBC. ,
".:""-'arr nccoun‘l:. n-ﬁmr was net recomad' bn the sbrvice

4.,
books of the under mentioned officials.
(a)  8h. M.5. Bharwaj.

{b) sh., T.L. Bansal,

(c) Sh. S.C. Gupta,

(@)  8h, Mahabir Singh,

(e) Smt. Chhoto Dbevi, Peon.



Mg

taken’

e\rex? y__caf in Col, No.8 of the service boek were not;

: ‘;92‘00 | i . ' ”~ : ':
o % | o "aﬁa"

S8iggatutes of the Govt. Servant required tes be

taken in.the following cases.

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
( £)
(g)
(h)

(6)

8h. S.K, Jashi, AE.

8h. H.S. Bhardwaj, JE.

Sh. T.L. Bansal, JE.

.8he M So Baral'nl. JE.

sh, s.C. Gupta, JE,
Smt, B samila Bhatia, UDC,
sh, Pritpal 8ingh, B/man.

smt, Chhote Devi, Pcon.

Sewice in r/g@ the following offlcia,.s ‘were not got

verified {#om the period indicated againat each.
ST a—‘»‘)-—-——w‘i‘ A l-'.‘. 31-7-81—0'rmardn

(»)
(c)

7.

to be raatteated after every five. yearn."..,

8h, .L. !anaal, Jt 30-6-81 cnwardu

b-"

8h, Pritpal Binqh,l/ 20-5-80 anwar:ds.

Entries _pf_,ﬂrat paqe of aervicq,m‘k are required

been done in. the followinq cuses, . : -""'f ' " =
(a) sh, S.K. Jeshi,. AE,

(b) sh. H.S. Bhardwaj, & JE,

(c) Sh., M.S, llxgrml:, JE.

(d) sh. S.C. ﬂup't.a. JE.

B, Half pay leavé account was not completed in the

following cases,



'.25'..

g B

e .

' 4
(o) gn, 8K ‘Joshi,

(b) < @' ﬂ 3. Ihardwaj

‘C) she T el e lansal.
(d) gh. “08. ‘“mbv
(e) sh. S.C. dupta,

$f) gint. spanila phatia,

(g) gmt. Chhote pevi,
9. Leavo' alary & pension ontrfbut;ons in r/o Sh- R.S
yerma Who Was o depution~\to for the period £gom

26-2-80 o0 23-1-8 were not reco ered 80 far, steps may

pleaspabe t&ken to ecover the ¢ at an earl

“The~irrcgulaxi-fas/awisnson\>th:§d'ouh amove may‘pké

accordingly;

oy . ghe Atul XumarAE.

P

 unileiafaving wx POY @ bs. 900/-1 e

Rse 700—1300,‘ 700—40—900 .4 ] 40-1190—5
10-7-80 Sh- atul Kumar AE was anoointed AE in the £108
control and Prainagje pivision WO. 1 wetsfe 12-—9-80.

He was transfepdto £10nd control driange pivision. No.5
Q.e.f. q-7-81. Kis )‘gywas Flasd O M. 900/ W- a.t. 12-9~-80

/-u,l/l S "('
which was recaiwndv Q@ Ps. 920/~ w.e.f. 1-7=-81.

4(»7 -~

pogition tO his appointa&nt in the secale of @ Is. 700—130()/
% o J{ =
he wos holding ".he elpar of AE in the scale o= 650-1200

and was drawinq ylﬁ 2t .345/- with x}ﬁfecﬁ £rom 1-2-80.



- _ 7.
- ' | ee26.. //_

Consequent upon'his appointment &8 AE on -'depul’atioh. in tY}O

flood control and drainage division No. 5, he should stand
'fcbuob ‘o from his adpat haee aprointment on th

in m(&.u'vk SLIgh i
jo‘“ S C.é{“tg4’0 Lo

1n this connection the following attestattons are

e date_of

made by the audit. As per entries an pa e 9 of the
gervice bonk, he shoald have been :eco:ded had pe not bee n

&T:; G2l
appointe® on deoution in the flood control heing Qere effect

from 19-9-Q0. on depulation, he

T poy ehel A €  Aevt

tﬁnj' W ,(pe:/ (e 1»--04— ~

1. 1220-80 fs. BA4S/=+84-5C Guh allewances.

2. 1-2=81 15, 880 /= +B8/~ " allowanues.

3. . 1-2-82 B.920/~492/- == '_g.o._.if s
e T__,——i-z-aa tso. -.‘9-6“6/-0»96/-' e e

from -(i,:‘

The overpayment as under is recéveréhle

period. Pay drawn. Pay due, Differences.
il 12-8-80 to EEE AR I ..
31«1~81 900/= - 84_5/.
_90/= 84-50 .
__Total 990 /= 929 /50 60-50"
2 1«2=-81 to
30-6-81 900/~ 880/~
90/~ _88/-
990/—. 968/~ 22/~
3. 1-7~81 t0.31—1-82
920/~ 880/~
92 83/~

i S

Torta) 1012/~ 3648/~ 44/~



S

Olcz;'._oo

12
31-1=82.

1.2-83 o 920/-

<82 to HNHe a4 fference.

31-5-83 92/~ 96/~

218/-40+alldwances o be

110/~ ¥

-4-67, AR thp;: _
e was :tviuvad tn b.

The

and

scal

his

B.650—1200/-.

mad

4

Timar pur,/Be

Ih thia C

onneCtton the

e by the audit.

the ti
ihi

me of his aprol

nted de was

ijg was

In case th

425-700 wi

following obse

P alloted

ect £rom

rvation are

putting up at 15 up

accomoﬂiatLb



0e28s4

e . ' i @

te of any other mumber his father of-hinhfamily he was not

entitled to drawmn any HOA from till date-i.e, 4-4-87. This

fact may be ¢onformed and reported to this ofterm for and

-

recovered from him. L

2, sh, Joshi wasg alloted Qr.No, 142 Type I, Kalayanvas vide
letter No., rt(l/BO/LRo/h;lot/1578 dated 13-12-80 from the

security las and building department, Vikaa Ihawén, New Delhi
while be accepted on 15-12-80, The offtce submitted an
application for change of number while was forwared by the

BE. Vs this letter No. EEV/FCD/Estt/AF/80/3384 dated
29~12-80, Noreéovany of HQ was scale frem him, but he was

allowed to drawn HRA continusly from 15-12-80. In case of allote

accouadation'vgc zntnnd by hin, he ‘was noten:itled to any

'HRA “for Iix‘mnaxhs*—-

..l -u 0

Ihecaao nay )e reviewed ln ‘the quht of the above

osservations nnd corre»t poaition exphlnation this office

exphaining the olrcum-tanceu ‘under whlch he was allowed HRA

after allowanco “0‘! gqvurmat accomodation.
The official rcvoved the papers from his porsunal file

to the vital’ 1nfo;matian of aCCeption and allotment of

Government accemedation. This is brought to till notice of the
Pay, irrégation amy flood for recessary action.demand fit

in the matter.



‘s
¥

.,1/52 and themnf.w~ n. 160-35. and (&

Sh. M-.ul Kumar AE has been allowed to drawn HRA en
ot -
percentage bese, his pay being, som& than B, 750/- per

PR

month, The ofltcet ad not applied for HRA _on percem:age f
basic, 1t is therefor-e not clear on uh—ktﬁ basig be—tiﬂky

allowed HRA at ﬁrecentaqe basic, please elucidate.
Te enable t.hin office toa&—é‘v’*"“f?a admissibility of
(”‘_,44 i« £ Hrebe /M/(‘.[(..é.
HRA W A on’ the prescribed proforma shortimg ¥ ies

therein, the rent paid by him in case of rented accomodation

ALE’:J
the House in case of own house. The head of

or mt.he:: w?lue of
Sl Sleliet
er"ahai‘l a.luo cu%j? the fact afrigked by the thol'&»{\o

failing which ms HRA may be restricted upw k.112-50 upto

/—WMM‘

d*-"" .-IThe officer ="~ .- -

gave his address as nn&ht ¥ when he apjp for allotmant o¢f

Govt, . aeoodomction/. 235. C, Bleok. L/C rlat flari Nagar clock tows#k

New lel.hi d ing 6/81. Bet t.he , , 4s ‘stated to have

been _nt.!oida at presut. . Thera As me Aocumert ary

-3

Powé GSZwvt the officor ‘48 actually stayinge

The offici'afl ‘Arawn HRA as under

upto 5/81 Paylse -

900/-" @ 135/- @ 22-50
from 6/81 990/~ 148-2C @ 35=70
for 7/81to 1/82

' 1012/- 15180 275=-10
for 2/82 1012/~ 207-25  469-00
Tota) 802-130

(©) g£h. R.5, véma. AE.

[ R /
Ris pay was P.CCE'IV_(;..’] to 775/- w.e.f. 1=-5=H3 and e e



7
wu\. \ eaypniv O3 USTIRWEITF J9pun SIVA0OIX

wpe sspazoua© ST 3F 37 m«-oo«:.w ,do).s&\w

Euﬁhnm.uu>o puUR STLTSET
*ST9eq sprauedaed ® ViH z03 Kydde

2883 [d 930F33I9W} Kot 43,_ n«n

qou PP O XN ..N-ﬂmu mﬁ-oa ouapnaﬂoagim ponoTIR @8T®
i \.\“P

!
|
... / - &y

g . - 0.0“..

bt 2w
.




.“31. L]

S W s i s, sl e B S ?“‘
’ 5 77 B @’)

were engaged an bddars and signa 4 were &allean In

S e L e

="

tokey of their nppointment lut

_ exchang
| . 7 Other case; mdy also please be reviewed & audit

L g TR
_ B

f_af ) Scrntiny of the mustor roll paynmt.: made by the
:lu)»divisional ofﬂcors of Flood control"’.i,v. v had
' revealed that 2 mmbcr of tYPists verc Wmuy aaqaqed en

- muster rells. A fow 1nstances are: qim helow by., way of

y uluatratfon;
. 8sMe, MName of the typists enqa ed. N./R WO & Amt, Paid.m.
4 : . 7 date,’
p L% , u'ns;&daranjit Keur EEV/FCB/121  212-50
j" : | > dated 30-1-82
g 2 Miss Bina Rani EEV/PCB/122  525-00
] 3. sh. Rajesh Kumar dated 1032-02
(! Miss E.Laxmni EEV/FCB/127 _ 262-50

dt. 1"?"’82

-



L 4 | @

5. Miss Nealan
‘. gh. Rajesh Kumar . EBV/FCB/135 - 57500
: dt.27~-2-82

s Mies E. Laxmi . EEV/PCD/136 287=50
dt.27-2-82.

8. Miss Bina Rani EEV/PCD/113 312-50
dt.31—1?.:81 ;

9, <h. Raiesh Kumar ESV/P2D/118 112-=50
dt. 18-1-82

10 Miss Bina EEV/FCD/140 250~00
dt. 27-2-82

e In this connection 4t is pointed out that the recruitmen®

of tyyists is governed by the CCS(Recmenent)Rulgg_Accorﬂinq ._

te the pwv,tsiono .of CPWA Cede the wri_aﬁ'rqq 2 1absurs can only

be angaged on mugter rolls end not the m.nisterial staff.

As such the recruitment of typists on mustor rolls which are

ministrisl staff is irregular and needis jun:/iﬂcation. This
P . :

he ahdcﬁg JrtL -
Ry alse we got #m.r:tﬂd rom the authority.

'(b) . It was observed that the Diviamnﬁtf had hired four

typewriters and against this they appoinced €ive typists

on Mustar Roll, Thus this was a case of misuse of muster reolls
AV

This needs to ve illucidated as to how(four tyyewriters /ﬁ??'

five tvpiste were appointed.

‘that the appointment of tvoists nn M. R. was not. permissihle»

1t is also pointefi for informatien




W | . 3 = i \ -
\-3"/ ; 7 = . . _.z_/,.'..,;.

/ : :

/ —. :

‘Thus appointment of all the five typists was 1rreqular.
previous payment got

tinﬁed at once and the

Thus &e discon
¢ sancticn of the competan

i oy obtainin

ge of Shahdara
3BOCM to ap 5000

:ame of work
+ of S.0., Prain from R.B.

Yame of contractore M/s Sarien DAL Jaint  Ea R/ACELLL

41\ paid vide cv.Ne. 53 of 1/82

de for the following items=

(A) Payment has heen mace
wrgarth werk in evcavalion ovér areas {exceeding 30cm

1hsq wm. on plan) and

rdinary

n width as wvell as

in denth, 1.5 m. i
aarth to be levellad and neatly Aressed in O

diSposed
soil i/c leads and Liﬁhb comaLste.
1.250

————— . GS——— _._,._...,-_...'

- 66883-80 cms. @ rs. 3-89

Against the full aa&a af s, 4/- per CRT.

Commanta=’
g been allowed,

prOVed.hy tha Bxecutive

not found enclosed with th&'j hln in tho ahsence of
sg of the

fa2
past gate and cerrectne
1&6. ~ The past pale-(ﬁ¢’f'

be shown to next

as per aqreemant.’rate of M,

But past §5¥0 statement duly ap

T;f Enginepr was
which raasons for allowing the

| past na%e allowed could not be verif
£E-E
y the intdmmi needs to

statement approved b

audit.

(®) Test check by E.E.

S
I, fosmbs of the nrovisicns contained in

C.PHWN.D.

neer 1is requiced to test check

al Vol 1I, gExecutive Bngl

10% of the measurements resorded by the

mannu
subordinates every

alternate bill. The tot:l value of werk done upto St R
was to teut check ‘he

bill was P, 334944/- und)uuch E.E.

313494/« It culd not b

measurenents to the Fflve of Ps.



) ———

et ) —————

*Aur 3T aAunowe sdueTRg IYZ PUNIIT puk u:mﬁﬂﬂm souaApe

.9y Fo mutveovm:mzu SuyIapuss 1037 3SARTIOUINE NSIQ YITA £

NS} : I933BW . 8Y3 IFTIFUT €3 USNE] 9q 03 Spodu sdals Ijejpeumy

Bl ihch e hard
iz I . :
s Lauguw 2y PopuUNZal 210U IUNOSOE PUA pITIPUII IBYITIU SBY ASHE

urn~0ﬁmem£u:osthw£ucucammumchwwuﬁucmcumnoEnauu
.u:oauwsﬂmm Jo ﬂ”ﬁf&uvﬁ 837 Yyoara v.umnuo ug JI9bpay saojzoeajzuod

ug 3day sem Junoure® STYL *and3yjes '® I0308I3 pue oﬁﬂﬁmmum
3jo unﬁuuﬁzu J03 3dwAeRd aoueape se ‘Qgel ‘yoaeW ul bBuyxeszxapun

o o

A1ddng DTJ30913 FUT2@ O3 wyed sy -/00001 °*Si 3O WLE V

st =

*paonpoad aIem Segel POIOIUUOD 30U QITQ PYJ YITA DIIFa33e
_ \QJVQM%GC \MWk

sea *J°S JO FJUAWOJILJE HOIYD 3S93 ISYITOU §° Pasforaxs udeq
POy 3O9UD 3ISe3 PAITNBex Byl IWIBUA TTTQ OYI WEIF PIPF[Ios 7

/
i e i -

Sy S eegpen

e ) ( » . : ;

/

\
e T S it
( v f h\ SN



L ] .35.. [ 4

TP articles of Ghazip store was handed over te

sh. A.X. Jain, Junior Engineer, by Sh. Balkir Singh,
J.E«(NQ) aw per list attached vide order No. EE/EEM/
80-82/EE II1/Estt,/454 dated 3-2-82 on 27-3-82, On
inquiry it was stated by she R.AJR, Jain, JB that the
store was physically verified on the basig of list of
T&P No record coﬁderning the 1ist such as stock register
etc, was handed over by the JR. Sh, Balbir Singh.
In aesence of the proper records T&P siock reqgister
etc. the correctness of the charge.ﬁaqding dver/taking-

over could not be ensured,
'I/‘ A

Btrther thg_recnrds of T&P tdken over by SH. A K.

Jain, JE was also not wade. availble fef apdit wecrratiay.
This needs elucidatidn-and'pieaae axplhined and how the ch

was takea over vlthout verify the atticles from the

congerned stock rcqistors. ‘.}Z??FEQT ‘ )

. Non-gsettlement of £inal Bill in r/o the work of

construction o6f Tel drain awarded te Sh. Bharambir,

contractor. -

’ Scrutiny-ef file No. ER V/PCB/Acs/Coth

/ Tevenled that senled item rate quotations were invited

f ' * from the working contractors of Flood Control waig for
the construction of Tne Drain at RBO teo 1050M. The
antatinns :are apened on 28~1-80 and the work order was

frrned {n ¢ wour nf 8Sh. Bharamvir, Contrattor being e



- s s 3 ] , \
Ilowest quetation vide work order NO. EE V/PCH /M ,0./79-80/1 /Kg

.dated 21-2-80, for k. 29, 88750, According to the work

order s period of ‘one month was. allowed ﬁor the complption of

J. -

/ - this we;k.-

Te first running bill was passed and paid for M.9614/-

vide cheques lo. A6 401501/004016 dated 11-3-86 on
the basis of measuremants made on 7~3-80, According to the
entries made in H.I. No. 287 at page 98 the work was closed be-
fore its completion as per the decision taken by C.E.(18F)
in the meeting held on 15-4-80 apx@xRxkx@kThe minutes of the

i meeting were: issu-d vide letter No. p- 96/CEF/19/3271

datsd which coulc n-t be uade availahle £n the Audit Party fer

the raferunga. Qh the basis ef the dacision the final pill

wu )rcpa.r:ed and subuitted to the . xnginaer for pass’ e

Paymed: on. 549-89. 4It was, however, iufermally ag-certained
]

-ﬁfﬂ{f% . that the said bill was returned unpassed to the concerned

-w_+~-ub-div131en as- there wexe -aome variatiens of figures in the

" will, Though 'ﬂm 1.m1 mka No. 34T & '351 pertaining to

this work were bovn to audit party.put thp observation of

"ff' the - draftsman nade-ou the X-Section- sheats were not produced

te audit and thg correctness of entriea made in the

' .measuremeut book could not ve verified.-

'.?] - It ﬁas firther noticed that the final payment. cf the

pill had not been made sg far to the contractor chough the

work was closed on 15-4-80, In response to refienred rejursts

&

of the con;ractor for early settlement of the Lil: k= T
Engineer directed sh. S¢K. Joshi, AE vide T oons iy, o



——
| Eonaat : . , i v\".\\f

m/a\cq/'lbe lrain/82-83/504 dat:od 19-2-83 to submit tJie

final b1ll . alongwith all documnu including concerned M.8.
@Fw eU" etc, to thil Pivision within 3 dayl 8o tharﬂat an early date
i but no. act%on has so far been in‘tiatod ,By. the sub-division 1in

this requ'd o

It 1'3 Raot understond as to why the case could not be
settled so far though d neriod of more than three years has
already clapsed. It needs pPreper investigations. Wigorous
steps may please be taken to settle this issue to avoid any

leqal compl ications which may arise in due course.

may be. 1ntimatod.t=,xntema1 audit.
£ mam Of the work ef const:ucm ‘of 'l‘unparuy shed .
~--3.\:11-=m-mm:_m_m._m¢)m nana. .gentracters. ... .
: .s.\.%-..;‘ ; il

""".-..—,"‘F" iy e [

-

: ﬂcmtlny of ﬂ.lc Ro. EE V/m/.\m-sz/m-az revealed
that scaled 1tq ratqs t:andcrs Wers mv;ue for tho c.nstmuﬂ

....,4

of temparary. n righf. bank side nﬁ;Mi-drain mear J’aitm -3
villagw, m- s.tondarn wera opened on 16—2—82 and the

werk was awarded to 8h, Bhagwan Pass for B. 99408-0S against

the estimated gost of s, 60174/~ vido letter No EEV/PCD/Acs/
53/82-82/5682 dated 27-2-82, The agreement Ko. 7 was duly
executed by alleowing a peried éf two months Eor the

compietion of thil work. In this connection tne following

irregularities/omissions were noticed.

e ]



1. A8 per the letter of award dated\27-2~82 ‘the work

was te be conscerned on 5-3-82 and was to ba conmpleted by

. 4th. May, 1982 i.e, two months from the date of concernment.
- of the work. The work was actually completed on 31-8-82
i.e. after 220 days from the date of completion of the

work as was mentioned in the awérd letter. According te’
the provisions.oef rules the contractor should apply for the
extension of time within 30 days from the date of
completion of work i.,e. after 4-5-82, It was, however,
noticed that the proiorma for extension of tim;'(-partl)

was issued to the contrector on 1-10-82 ji,e. after five
ronths . ’1"\9 ﬁlndorance ‘mentionad ‘im the proforma v the
contracter was due to non-clearmcn- aﬁ 1_ite and shortage of .

- PP
ccment g smilarly p 1] P_qrt-II, ,tha,a&',l.- had ‘reéemmended for

extension of tine with the. remarks ".{- i)er cement register

recommended . for extension of: ;tima as. per eentractor.

...q:
~ .t

qpptbnd th; cxta:pinn

\,d-fr"“ . g

"'*’ﬂr.ts aannect.ion e

-' .-\._

On the recomendn&}on, -of AR, the !.' ;

of time wwwue penalty’en a-u-n.-‘
the remarks of J.E. dated 1-3<82 in- the -11:0 order book

that the site was handed over. to the-contrac_to: on 27-2=82
to 'ge:te the ‘work is referred to.h*'Ii;:".J..Q .not clear as te
how the hinderences mentLopea by the contractor in Part-I
was justified without maintaining the hinderence registar.
%) m.all as the contractor w:s warged from time to time

by the JE, AE as per remarks dated. 22=4-82, 4=5-82 and

19-8-82 in the site order hook for the proqresé of the work,



A

There ud’ii-?'uothing on the reocrs that cement was mot : -y

aVailabld. )loroover the cemta. was frequentably

issued . t'o.the contractor as per-emtries in the cement
register, It may Please be elucidated as to hew the
bene\ﬁf of extension of time without charging any.
conpesat_:ion was given to e the o_onti:actor. It is in
constravention of clause mf 2 of the agreement executed

with the contractor. The amount of compesation as

required under rules which works out to is. 14000/-

30NXe ma"}'f 'pl'ease be recovered from the contractor.

20 According to clause 19D of the agreement the
contractnr .was requirel to swbmit. a foryniq‘ntly lawour

raport ﬂailtng which the cont:ractqr shall ‘ba liable to

St T T "i?‘h?—to % a sum of 'S SQ/- (‘pg_;aadh forenight, It
was howewpr.., noticed that ao nu&hfﬂémiqhtly lal':our report

was 1rrequ1a.\; and the recovery‘ mmting and the recovery

ot mv‘ntm s 600/ = (f‘r 1‘2 ‘ ;ﬂ‘-!hﬁ) which was < 7
to be made IlY‘now Moau e Qfﬂ" ﬁndnr intimation

r
-

te audit. o
3. As pir clause '10B §£ tbe’aqfd&ient the contractor
shall have to return the empty cement hags in serviceable
condition -td the Deptt, failing which the conpasation at
the rate of k.f/- for each shall be chequed from the

contractor, As per cement bags were issued to the contracter,

 Neither the empty bagsm were returned by the contractor



< L)
e el i  ——

ner any co:npensation was changed frem him by the. deptt,

As such a sun of k. 760/~ appex. (90% of the total bags)

-

was to ,th_e recovered from the contractor.

4. ' Acdoraing to. the delegation of P¥inancial powers,

the. B E. i8.empowered to 1ncure the expenditure upto

25% of in excess of the estimated cest subject to maximum
of N, - 25000/- It was however observed that a sum of Rs,142200
was inchrred against the estimated/cost of.k. 99 408-05

but ne sanctton of the competent authority was obtained

to reqularise this excess expe-diture. It needs

clarific.ation. ,

b

5S¢ - The r.equmit:e certificntea requzred to be- at\- e

. __y_m_;hg_b_tn were not found attaghed. It in net tlear

rv -

as to how thc—pnyment was made wit'imut &taining -the

j'ﬁ.- J o

requisite certi ficates.

5.. _ The .noasurement wook- partg  the work was

not made’ avanable to the In ‘the absencd of

‘s.nu.l:r ‘vn-!' "’
which the correctness of thc pnynht:t:bul‘ not be

- .

N st L,\.ﬁ-D
?rom the facts menfired- above, 1t is J&w&h'_hat an

verified,

overpayment of k. 160 00/~ appeX. was made to the ( i
.- ) L

contractor which leads to. the conclussicn that the undB@-
‘advantege _idas qgiven to the contractor, The matter mnay

(]
please be investigated and compl Lance ke intimatcd to

aadit,



. 0.42..

r oy frs & -
Lo L P
- ; e -

rﬁ&éaled

A review of the M.A,8. and T&«P registe
the following defects) omissions.
(a) The certificate of page eount was recerded by the

Jr. Engineer in charée of the steck, This was

irreqular.. This should be recorded by the A.E. irnchafge
‘of the sub-divisiem.
(@) The balance of .the articl'ea of non-consunzele natur

was ra!ueed after ahwing thei.l: '13 su&d l‘his was

lrrcmlllr a pmcea\u:c. " he balgncoeof non-consumble

_——

nature m only_he re,duced at‘t.ax: the ém have been

condanned and disposed off,. ;he original balances

be re.urod unddx a.nnmttﬂa ul auq!lt.

n la!\ a)

e
. : e : ‘_'r*L_,"-' s
(e) ‘!he ent;r!.en,at rocoipt unil issue -Were attested

by the Jr, - qinept ‘and the reg';-ster: was. Reaver seen by

: wﬁ/t\-\_""é

i t : (f.!) The cost of the articles was not Mﬁ’iﬂed'\

the A.X. 1nchu‘;i of ‘the s___u_b-D,;oé.s ien.

In future the cost of articles should 1nvariab1y be

recorded,-
(e) In the stationerv register the articles purchase
wvere enterei corialyod and shown consumed/issued,the

_ (& I
day. In fvrrh-r gsaeparate paaqe should bLe al 1orinq fax

each article,



P e %

‘In this register, -tea ée!h“(oﬁe) Karries (152 Ros.):

etc, were entered. This was hithy 1rregulat. These

articles ghould be transfered to the appropriate réqi-ter.
- B = ——

(£) The .physical verification es required under rule

116(4) of the G.F.R. was never conducteé. This may be get

done no er {ntimation teo audit.
(ZVaahJo|:3
ara azellement of stores.
\55 : While scrutinising the T&P .anid M.As. egisters of

Sub-Div, I, It was observed that cédrtain items were shown

issued to-Sub-Iiv. I1. A few examples are civen belows -

_8sNo, uane of the axticles.nata og 1suue. . As.issued.

1 gt T P
*“ S A "Xg@@&é&)gni- ) 1.6-3-32 o 27 .

B : 18 Bambeo . 1576-03“ il 23

of "N m}““-na s 15-5'-5;_ 59 Xg.

| ;u,l fh-.hm jtess were ngt’ founi entered in any of the
a;4§' - steck registers produced by the aub-liv. II. In this
s connection‘a.s. 1T was oontacted iho iatimated that they

?ﬁ: _ de not hava any other-stock registers, The possibility

that these items might have besn embazelled cannot be
ruled out, The whole T&«P be 1ntestiqat@d under intimatios

Lo audit.



o< NO [S™ - : :
='g&"?m:a-g. Purchase of paper.\é&;” '

[ ] .“:..

=

ﬂ\o work of "Construction of cause way of RP 1195

of Ald D;ain-inlJaitpur' was awarded to the contractoer

sh, Kartar'Sipgh vide agreement ¥Wo. EB&fﬁAcs/38/80-81/

3390 dated 29-12-80 for b, 394900/-. Accerding to clause
36(2) of the agreement the contractor'was required to
cnqaje_a diploma holder overseer, wne should always ke
available at the site, it failing which a recovery of

. 1000/- 8.M, was required to be made from the contracter,

On review ©f the site order book it was observed that
desp}tajséyerpl orders given by the Jr. Engineer incharge

of tha"w"k.:" 'tao contracter dli nat mqmqo a diploma hcléer

'_:overser-’:.'r 'l‘hun ho wvas: l.iablo to pay a nsum of K. 1000/

P.M, £or the du‘raticn of zhe workw e

A

.o

; 'me :work was started w.e.f. IS-1-81 and the contra ter

oontinuad the work upto 5/82 and thex;eaft.er abendoned

the w:‘k. &&—aontinugd t.ha wark ior amé:atxteen mnths

and durin' *,this period. t;hree nmning ‘paymen ts were made
but no recovary ‘has effected. ‘rhus an excess payment
of B, 16909/—_was made to the :co_ptrnc_tpr-. This amount be

S DO W

recovered and credifed to Govt. A/c under intimation to

audit, s

4
\g LAMJ( ‘-—.l i
It was observed that S reams @._zum-but bond naper

was purchasec as detafiladé below vids CV, No. 23 dated

17=1=82¢ -~



| .jf; i L | WS// @

SNe. MNome of the-firm,  Billie. Bate.bate of Amount

1 -W/s Narain Bass 1052  6.3.82 sunlitbod

i !
fh" : } p . .purchase. - %

paper 18):23529__20

26 e R [ Bt 1053 6-3-82 2 rim sunlit boad
papers 18x23
352=00

¥
Totale= 882=00

A review of the purchases for +he abo.e paper
Yevealed that neigher any quotations were invited nor
any mupply order was jssued. In the stock register
alad thete were no signatures of the person to whom

ﬁhﬂ rﬁrCt was isaueu,. He *-ﬂdrd of the ﬂonsunption of tLis

i, 7 o
--‘-;ru- -

Hpa.par ‘ias awailable. In tle .apsevce of all these it

| .___‘

- ceime .. A tam s e

eiull notrbe enaurad that whether the purchases vere " ook

;ocbndnically made and was theree*ny justlfication fex

.Ithq-above purehaaes. mhis peeds to be looked inte

© ‘ander; ingtimatisn to audit.
e e 4,_,::.,.\:_-_. . "l " :\'.
a»< No |6 )
Paxah, :;on-production of record
. ‘-- .'_’_. ".: ‘:j_ ’ . \\__I' .
15 : - The regarding “"Fermation of design section of

%ﬁﬂﬁ?@iﬁut drained desilling of comméttee for RBO to
§1800®, was asked for. In reply execiutive engineer vide
latter No. EEV/?CD/Audit/the rabwant Jdocuinents are with

the enquiry committee headed by S.E.(i#.D.C). So this

.r{"

file as and when free be shown to the next sudit By

-~

. y
\\ e L] ',‘I :
J .'?e C'HAL‘U.-

*ip CX:} r WOLLUNTS GFPICER{H s

PRI f[[{b’} a L
TAOAN



- -ﬂ#‘ PARA NO 77 ( Ref. Memo No-2 dt. 11-12-97),

8’)—& No 17T

e
NON VERIFICAT ICN OF REMIITANCE,

@ and Accourts Off icer No-12 Govt., of Delhi, AR PRuilding
New Delhi. has not verifled the following remittances :-

Date. Amcunt, (Rs), Dat e, Amount (Bs.).
4-6-93 1037000. 00 9=5-95 31305.00

- 16=9-93 612249,.00 8-7=-95 59100.00
24-3-94 7214.00 13-2~96 26308.00
4-6-94 16300.00 23=4-96 36200.00
3-10-94 14000.00 22~7=96 249000,00
30=-1=-95 100000.00 30-12-96 20711.00&
25-3-95 42000,00 2]1-3-97 9621,.00

ABove remittances may be got verified from PAO immediately
and reply send to Director of Audit directly.



- PepenelB(\ 2 L “
: /'f ~ : utiny” of /C* for the year 1993-94 to Hs -2 313~
i / 1 ¢

g 19§6— ‘has revealed the 'wong discrepancies:i- é
.ij o ‘-( @ : )ﬂ,{f(‘"ﬁﬂﬂ
tI) Irregular prechesing of lining cloth as well as distlééiii

to class IVth employees:-

During the audit, it has been noticed that this unit/divisicn heas
purchasec¢ the lining cloth vide V.Mo 680 dated 7.2.96, amounting

to fs, 48889.50 P.qty. 139.50 metres € fs. 35/- per metre and issuec
to its claess IV employess (21 in numkbers) when-ever the purchasing
of linino cloth as well as distrikhution to class Iv Emplovees is
irregular vide Govt. of India letter No,l4-2-95/Ca, ?/C purshinal &
Tr. dated 22.5.1995 while revising the stitching charges, ir which
it is clearly mentined that these rates are inclusively o7 all sti-
tchirg meterials thereads, buckles, buttons, buckram-pad, zipper
¢ lining cloth.

Hence this cloth distriruted tc 21 empleyees needs recovery
@ k. 232,50 per employees under irtimgfiofnto eudit.,” "

Further, the stitching charges paid tc class=1V employees
during the years 1993-94, 1994-95, 1695-9¢ & 1696~97 may be furnishec
in the detail shope year-wise we.f{, 199394 tc 1996-97 immediat ely
for necessary verifications.



(=

2 road No D=2

Director of Audit

Puring the co
for the period 1993

obs erved s~

(A) - (1)

Rs. 50/- but
Accournt Dep
limited Ten

Cash Book
Page Nos,
(1) P-54

(i1). P-60

(111) p-79

(iv) p-288

- Note ;- Head of off

In following cases goods hav
according

artment De
der system not obs ereved.

Date.
30-9-93

15-2-94

24-3-94

28-3-94

upto k., 4000/

(vi. P-4

13-2-95

urse of audit on accoun
-94 to 96-97 followinz

ice has power to incur expend

No-13
Dat«d 23=1

2"97 )

t of contingency voucher
irregularities were

e been purchased more then

to perchase procedure circulated by finance

1hi Admini. Delhi anc G.F.R.

Vo.No. It em, From whom purchased

instructicn

Kandrya Bhandar

2263A/Cl752 Off ice =
New Delhi, =l

dt. 17-7-93 Furniture

36 Off ice Furniture Super Bazar
37 mix‘ N.D"l
25 ~do~ ~do-

26

27.

28.

29.

30 ~do=- ~do-

31

32

S

34 ~do~- ~-do-

68 St ationary Super Bazar

mat erial New Delhi-I

but in above case limitsteact.. It

larised frcm cr mpetant authority.

21 e el

5

-jo-

Amount sﬁ}

4A230.00

1311.00
3156.00

4467,00
5445,00

2334,00
1205,00

139,00
462.00

481,00
465,00

1145.00
3611.00

397090 .

4467.00

jture a¢ staticnary
shou!s iz

requ-



z@@c%@

= [;1 ) P=} 31-3-95 126 -do- -do- 17105,00
‘ 127 -do- ~do- 2003.00
128 4660.00
120 ~-do-~ ~do- ‘ 25300.00
130 S Sdlo= 9499 .00
35567.00
(vii) P-lo0 —do- 125 St ationary/Kandrya Ehandar .
Cther material ND-I 18252,00
(viit) p-82 25-7-95 65 =30~ -do- 7489,00
66 ~do- ~do- 4873.00
12362,00
(ix) p-29 17-10-95 1 ~ Super Bazar 748,00
2 : New Delhi-I 1430.00
3 ' ~do- ~do- 12604,00
4, ~do- 13732,Q0
31514,00
(x), P=53 31-3-96 8& -do- 1330.00
83 -do- 1860.00
84 ~do~- 14558,00
85 -do~- : 16375.00
(xi), P-53 31-3-96 86 -do- Kandrya Bandar g
i ND--I 2827,00
87 -do- 12705.00
88 -do~ 17687.00
89 ~Jo- 1453,00
34672.00
(xii). P-88 24-9-96 45 ~do- 5714,00
i 46 -do- 093,00
a7, -do- 41164,00
48 ~dc- 13894, 00
TTBREAT.O0
{~1id) P-173 31-3-97 187 test Typeriter To, 240,00
Note~ According to Sr No 26 (a) of delegaticn of financial power circul

ed By_Finance A/cs Deptt Delhi Addmin, Al) the office egueoment includir
tyvpewriter head of office has no power toc incur experditure on it, Hence
stount should be reflorised from competant autiority

Complience may he shiow- to audlt,



;/

o e @/ : ADDIT HMsli0 NU-
A é? ) ’ pated 23.12.97
! "4&’* ‘§AQqI\Jf>iEGD : Cizgiﬁ)

Audit of Cueque Books: -

(a) Drawing

puring the course of audit of chegue ©HLE for the
1993=-04 to 1996-97 following e#e irregularities wor'k 7b

sfficer suould nutify toe bank concerned 2a

annexer printed meno, the nunver of the cuhsiue ook he

use and the number nf ch2au  iteotalns put perusal of
chzoue bosk it bas been sbrerved that:-

1.

2.

Ta following chaque oo s

attac-hed
A- 786601
A= 786701
A- 796801

therawith.
to 736704
to 7868770
to 786907

c- 38501 to 3860C
in following chegue bo. .k memd has not Leen filled u
attached tierewith:-
A- 786901 to 787000
A =787C01 Lo 787109
A- 787101 to 737200
A- 787201 to 787300
A- 787%01 to 78500
4~ 787501 to 787600
A~ 787601 to 7872700
f- 737701 to 787320
- 525801 to 920930
C- 896017 to 3973

walrter B e aheun: Bpul AR R Tl D o
puen=12 o aut Py 1L o fopm e e a0 v Lt
o ks omid gt e w R - s s :
i Cepran 220101, Lo o B I8 I

te Ao SN %

l‘."’-" o A i

i , , : ,
CaLi 8 .

14 /,-f
P
perion

served: -

the
oringy into
te

aem> bas oceen filled =p but

2 ~nd



- Qi

R

Progressive total of cheques drawn is not

ED

eatered on

the reverse of each counterfile as r=quired under

Compltance may be shown to audit.

" note below para 6.2.13 of DAG { W& M Code.

‘3\@



i

e

typewriter/
cash book< These type

). Amoun deposited through C
ceoun

Memo NO.15
pate 23.12.97

ate <) 2721

Z1) tor

hallans not recociled from

ts office for the period 1993-9% to 1996-97 .

- —————



f
/

/

K4 No -2
% () e %@

During the course of audit of pay bill register for the p
1993-04 to 96=97 following irregularities were obs erved i~

pill Begister

/

(n) GPF advance Was granted and amount recovered in ases
put prescribed columns shown in upper side of i
up properly l.e. (1) number & date of sancti

(111) Instalments (nuber/rate) (iv) number/2
and date of payment (v) Date of drawl (
(vii) Balance B/F as on 3lst March (v
Drg officer (ix) Some cases are as U

Init of S.0.
i§ Initials of S.C.

pay bill Register (1993-94) .

PBR-75/Sh. Azad Simgh J.T.
9 Sh. R.K. Sharma J.E.

14 Sh, Bharam Singh J.'.

p- 41 Sh, Bharam Singh
p-46 Sh, Nank Chend U

P-65

pP-69
P-EC

Pay bill R

P-2

pP=5

P18

(B). /[ Festival/advance was gramted and amount recovered in faéllowinu
cases byt prescribed columns shown at S=o (&) abcve not fiilec
up. Sg¢gme cases are ar under i-

Day bill registe: (1993-94)

P-0 Sh. )(‘:ah aRa i TFingh. 1:/lan.
n-14 Sh. Bharam Sinzh J.G.
p- 17 sh. Nanak Chand Ui S



—_—

e
pay bill Reqister { 1998-95) _

p-6 Sh. NahaRa) Singh. o/M.

n-x4l Sh. Bharam singh. J-E

p-47 Sh. Radhey Shyam Meena LG, I pan AN, colldge
on relieving signed of Executive i 3

p-48 Sh. 5ashi pala Sharma 1oC.

Pay pill Hegistex 51226-27),

p-18 Sh. Shish pal Sharma /D4

e Cycle advance [vBA was frant ed and amount recovered 1n following
cases but prescx ed coyamns shown ot St (A) above not fill=C
up properly. e casgs are 3F under =

Pay pill Reqist el g3-94

P_ll Sho S.}Sc

p-25 Sh. X rggarwal AE HSA

D) pay of »n. Dalip Kumar Tanwar Lpc is . 0 in the pay real of
5. 9950 1500 but GPF is not being deduct ed Whenev el after
expirAng one year jt is ess ential tc subsicribed ~PF pleaseé

Gomplete may be shown o0 audit.



zestoration and repalrl of 2.0

kg 2= %531 from ’D O M ©0 7613 Mo

intimz

?9rniahtly labour
may als? be prnvided to
-3 - .:L 3

= % =
120 +0 andit.

above mentioned work vas

e am "Se 3 57,915'1/
® . 272,90 (31165

above
v, ©

QO M. il

aWarded
aralnst oh

-

Lo M/S

on 15.11.96

11 0‘96 & 23“

gh ad masonary

e estimated

yadaVv puilders

withk stipulated

1.97 resdec

tively



(5D (ye) ae\vﬂ

audit Memo H9.23 il

datad 2601209? 3

- v —

anu: - Manufacture of RCC posts and struts at adma. plock
was Tughlakabad stooting range in W.0L.S.(time One moatn) .

Kgreecment N0 .29/96-97) -

puring the course of audit of the worlk file in r/o toe
above mentioned work, it was ouserved tbat the wOork WS
avarded to M/S . P.Co Soast. 0. at L1S tendered amount of
RSe 3,69,000/— against the Lo, b e 2,36,090/— (56.305 apove )
on 7.10.96. From tne final bill amounting to e ,,13,940/-
(gross Ypaid on 11.12.96 it 1s seen that there is a Aeviatio
of 40.53% thea the agrecment amount.

The following records were aot found in the coacerned
work file.

| (1) fortaightly labour report by the contractor.

Above documents may clease be prgﬁﬁced to, jhe i
audit for further scrut;ny,qéqilziﬂziﬁr \ s P~4
4qyﬁ¢avwx«J( e Lo pon potd =)

o et



subz= Construction 2if
fb neyli to W.be road, iepalr zad

Tinu Puplic Sons

link road from o»ater
2RSUS

201,

5.0 on. 2,89,115/- fime allowed in2

'he above menli

smerzent tasis dmring 96-97 »a woark Jrder bLa

the work file reveals
sanctioned by the “E 9

ancd workK was gxec-ut

that tne detpiled est
n 16.5.96 ffar fr. 2’?’)

dadi b Memo HO.29
Dated 29.12.97.

peripnery >0 ¥ age
sratioan of dcsin Agal
Maatn

DOTV IR 2N
By -l

L e LU
S1S. A® InrQ
imate was TecCi.

,119/-,§p3t r=gabotizas

G~

L)

wvare also receiythand opened on 16+5.96. .udtztions an:d wolk oHrder

(nragt) alongwith otne

vide i, FCD.V letter 4o .o /MDY /Acs 32/

r decuments were Forw

6.9.96 (Welie N2.32/96-97)-

c.Ww « to the Ch

(1&<) vide his latter

aut cartaln q-uerics/sougut some slarificat

wirk nrder, comparativ
the work was awarded

%ingh, Contractof at nis quoted (pehe) amdun
2,29,119/-.

ic 44.79% above the ¢

The work was st
completed 2n 21.9.96
The progress of the wo
Aate of completion nal
py toe contractor. fhe
w, 3,61,220/- (oross a

puring discussi
was finally completed
ninderances created vy
dontrull of the Deptt

The reasaa for
oy intimated to the 2

pid Wl ArReE ARt

e statement &tc. were

2/96-97/36%5-96 *nted

Wy .1455 ated 30.3.96
jons frowm the L s tov
incomolate. vicanwnlls

to the 1st lowest quotationely Su. phiw

stimated cost of . 2

arted on $2.3.96 and
as the time allowed f
rk was very very slow
y 32.6%% of the work

I11Ird /4 vill was
mount . ).

on the cXx. Baglneer S
on 16-12.96 aad tne d
the villagers at sit

asn- aurzval o0 the
udit and effoart 2y b

A pv tuz competant au

~

£ of . M, 24,797 /- woich

the same nad to wve
or tha work was one maath
. 14111 the stipulated
chuld ve carried out
passed 2a 27 .96 Lo

tated that toe Work
elay wzs due U
e wiicn were wsyond the

WwOork ordaer sy l:;seb&
lesse o e e

Lrarity.



ED) VA
~@Ve
D F%;};::{}EHT3he¢oaoﬂ*k§3'

Ne~addi t/93=97/26— Dated 29.12.97

g——"

ORIECTION AURLIT M2MO NO26

NON-DISROSAL OF UN-SERVICAEELS VEAICLE HO.DED 4795:-

During audit, it has oeen noticed that there is a vehicle
which is lying un-serviceable 1in this division(No.DED-5670).
It is suggzested tnat the same may please oe got wrilten

off condemsation immediately under Intimation to audit.



.Q\—g,‘ Aulit Memo O .2

e e D)

i 7ﬂ%&lb:-- Ren_vation'of 
(Depo sit wWOrk) .
ek kKKK

Office for D.C. -outh &t . T, 0oad

T-e above mentioned vnrk was entrusted with phe Sxenuil
Enginesr, »oD-V, @8 & deposit work. Verious sul works Tave Y ran

axesutad under this work " Renovation S O oS e B n.7.5uth".
on agreament basis as well &s oD work order basis. & r»tal budqget
of <.21,90,000/- had been placzd 2%t tme aisnosal of the Sxacutive
Engineer,FCD-V by the Joint Secratary(Revenue) vide nis letial Yo .BA/
DC/(South)/97/l/334—38 dated 24.2.97. A scrutiny of th# ra=coris
reveals that the ampunt Aisburssd on acmount of this wark avends

the dencceit received vhich is irreqularc. 2allowing i7 e positinn
A€ anpunt spent/disbursad.

amoul L spent on wrrke ayaded ork Sl aapt bosts. 28, Aer 6=
: v !
acount spent on Wor ¢ awnpd=d on WIILK orfnr as)s. L LTS =

Paicdl. 75 r .26, 16599/~

_w_—.——--._—___—.--.—-_——-—-—

Total amount diskursad (excluéing oth~r expenﬁitu:e) to the
agencies to whom the vorks vwere awarded, works out to .26,78,599/—
w oreds the total anpourtc ragaived for axecyv £ion of tnhis LYk amount s
D m.21,90,000/— only. As such balance amount Of i.6,€8,599/— ara
yet to he receivzd from the Deputy Commission=r offiinze

pen2s8sary action may plesse e ©
cmount of -1 6., 88,559 = erom the D.C. 0%

e e

puring discussion it was statad that e e A
avoendzd Gue tO adjustmants ON aeccount of OTEO of = "i"C £ a8 in
vey-aent 15 yet to be mage. 1t wes also gtauad that aE a4 15 BRI

teken O -malise the ralnce funds frow the D.Z. QF " iTm.



N
' = N .8-
1 %ra Nm{’ Ref. Memo No.12, Dated 20-8 08

yo ZP

o f @
Sub: A 0, 66"07-08(EEKCD WAC tation of work o

g - S _delay in implemen

i Construction of Asola Nallnh om RD-447M to RD 700M %

Na{“e of Work Construction of Asola Nallah from RD-447M to RD 700M
Estimated Cogy Rs. 64,26 .61 5/-

Tendered cost Rs. 84 ’81 ‘3453’-

Na'lme of Contractoy Sh. Dhiraj Singh

Stipulated Date of Start & 5-9-07

Date of Completion 4-3-08

Status of work Not completed til} date

Audit observation are as under :-

work/Agreement revealed that worthy Chiefl Secretary vide

crutiny of above ;
7 had desired to take immediate action for the said

S

meeting held on 23-2-0

construction : :

2 NIT for the said work was issued in July,07 with last date of opening of tender
ns of Chief Secretary

was 26-7-07 i.e. after § months of directio g f
Dhiraj Singh on 28" August,07 with stipulated date o

3 Work was awarded to M/s ith st =
was started after six months of directions of Hon'ble

start 5-9-07 i.e. the work
Chief Secretary. A : :
Time allowed for completion of work was 6 months but till date i.e. even after one

ear the work is incomplete. : :
%’H April,08 an amount of Rs. 36,00,865/- has been paid to contractor in Iind

5. It
Running Bills which is 42% of total tendered amount but no MBs were provide
to audit to authenticate payments. ] =L b
6. Scrutiny of file revealed that the reason for delay 3n.v'vork is ram: ;oe:fi(::r\lay =
éhangc of drawings which have to be arranged by division. Reastig a0 e
starting the work in time may be clarified as audit 1s~of the view a;d Sy
had been awarded in time hindrance caused due to rainy season cou

ould be completed in given time. . -
;::Ifu::;kP‘;rforma for apwarding the work is also incomplete, reasons be clanfie

I

to audit.



5d work orders for consul

er register for the period 2007-08 revealed that during said

tancy and preparation of structural drawings and designs of
st,07 as detailed below :-

Scrutiny of work ord

re assigned in the month of July and Augu
. T‘:\:’!%acls/we Cﬁ?pal Area Work awarded to A:‘lourlll‘t) ( total cost
' of wo
3337-7-07 Chattapur M/s Structural and Building | 34500
(Panchmukhi) Consultant
21/27-7-07 | -do- -do 53500
22/27-7-07 | Vill. Rajpur Khurd -do- 31500
23/27-7-07 | -do- ; -do- 31500
24127-7-07 | Chattarpur ( ~-do- 34500
Panchmukhi)
25/27-7-07 | Chattarpur -do- 53500
( Shivaliya Walli
Chaupal)
27/2-8-07 | Drawings for M/s BharatProject 25000 —
remodeling of Asola | consultants
Nallah
30/2-8-07 | Chaupal of Vill M/s Buildcuch consultants | 20400
| Jaunapur
Total 2,834,400

The audit observations are as under:-

1

All above works were for consultancy and preparation of structural drawings and
designs of chaupals which were awarded after obtaining three spot quotations by
the concerned AEs. As all works were of same nature and were awarded within a
week's period( 05 were awarded on same date) the entire job could have been
treated as one and rates should have been obtained for bulk quantity so that more
competitive/lower rates could be obtained from competitive firms.

In work order 30, quotations were collected on 2-8-07 and accordingly
comparative statement was made but in file there is no record of issue of work
order till date. Reasons for not issuing work order and utilization of funds allotted
for the purpose may be clarified.

Work. after completion is not certified by technical person of drawing for
assuring the satisfactory result of works. In case of work order no. 27 for
requelmg of Asola Nallah it has been noticed that work was stopped due to
requirement of change in drawings.

It is not understood why the department has not been utilized the services of the
posted staff- ASW, Surveyer, Draftsman in the division for the sajd

Work order register is incomplete. Col e
O st i o ol + c?t : c.o s[o umns of date of award of Work order, date

s of work were not filled
Needful be done under intimation to audit. .

2



a»a NO

Al (O )
a Para pﬁ é_i/ Ref. Memo No. 20, Dated 25-8-08

=
Unfruitful expenditure amounting to Rs.2 87.481/- due tg'dela in
execution of work and foreclosing of work

Name of work Protection of GS land of water body in K. No. 47 at Villdge Asola
NIT NIT given on 6-9-05 with the last dat€ of receipt and opening of
tender is 22-9-05 :
Estimated cost Rs.11,08,354/-
Request received BDO (S) office
Tendered cost Rs.12,46,913/-
Name of Contractor M/s Umesh Rai
Stipulated date of
Start and completion 30-11-05 and 28-2-06 eﬁ:ti ly (3 Mmonths)
The audit observations are as under :- Q}<
1 The work was awarded to M/s Un esh Rai / Govt. cgntractor at the negotiated

amount of Rs. 12,45,298/- which 12.36% above estimated cost put to tender after

receiving A/A and E/S frotn BDO(S) office.

As per point no. 15 /in Scrutiny p )forma, the Ex. Engg. V has given

recommendations that Site is available.

The contractor had rfade complaint vide letter No. 20-12-05 and 27-1 -06(after 57

days) that clearcut ¢ emarcation of site was not provided to him to start the work

After getting clegrance for a part gf site a boundary wall of 116.40M length was

constructed. 3 .

On 3-8-06 contractor made request for foreclosing of the work (after six

month from/the stipulated date of completion) as the site encroached by the

villagers and they are causing hindrance in execution of work

As per BDO(S) jetter dated 14-12-07 the demarcation points were already shown

to staff ¢f CD-V and the fite was visited with concerned officials

In response to the requg st for foreclosing of said work submitted in SE office, he

(SE) directed the division to take up the matter with BDO(S) and issued several

lettefs for asking det? iled report on the hindrances in execution of work
expenditure 2 punting to Rs.2,87,481/- was incurred on account of execution

of a part of work/as per payment made to the contractor vide Ist running bill on
-5-07.

Based/on foregoing fdct the following comments are offered

Though/the site clearance was not available with the department the work
was awarded to the contractor. The contractor informed the department that
£ encroachment at the site by the villagers who are creating hindrance in
execytion of work , after incurring an expenditurc amounting t0

Rs,/ 2,87,481/- on this work which is unfruitful and the same has been

blocked for such along time.

G



»

|

}

4

]
~
~x

No action has been taken on the BDO(S) request for work to be get don¢ Oy
the department for which he offered the services of Tehsildar(HK). It is
worthwhile to mention here that main reason for foreclosing of the said case
is the department had not provided site clearance/clearcut demarcation to the
contractor.

Detailed information on the said work i.e. matter not taken up with BDO(S),
hindrances in the execution of work, services of BDO(S) office not utilized,
work not restarted etc. Was asked by SE office from the division office 10
initiate action 1O restart the work. but the same was not provided to S.E of
office by Division.

Needful be done and reason for same may be elucidated to audit.

vz NE

Ref. Memo No2l, Dated 25,8-08

Sub: fruitful gxpendiiuire due to delay in ex cution of WOLK anc
foreclosing of work
Name of work Construction of RR Masonarywwall for protection of Ridge forest
| land bearing Kh. No. 150 to 157% 160 10,164, 167 10 78 and 204 to
205 of village Chattarpur in Mehraulj/block.
Estimated cost Rs.48,00,853/-
NIT 27-6-05 with the last date of reg€ipt and opghing of tender is 5-7-

05 and 8-7-05 respectively

Tendered cost. Rs_.49,06,024l-
Name of Contractor M/s Choudhary and Choud m{A sociates

Stipulated date of \
Start and completion 20-8-05 and 19-2-06 0/\

The audit observations on the above referred ork are as belo

1

w2

The said work was awarded fo M/s Cha and Chaudhary Associates on 20-
g-05 at their tendered cos! of Rs. 49,06, after receiving A/A and E/S of
Conservator of Forest datgd 24-2-05 gfounting 0 Rs. 62.85 lacs.

In scrutiny report Ex.Engg. has ce ified the availability of site as Yes

Letters dt. 28-10-05 and 17-11-05 available in the file shows that work was held
up as demarcation érk could not be materialized.

On 18-4-06, the lork was rostarted as the partly demarcation was done by
Revenue departmgnt in the presence of official s of Forest department.

On 26-6-06, the ork was again stopped by contractor on the direction of some
officials of Foyest departmgnt and again date of demarcation Was fixed as 21-7-
06.

in February, 07 the work/ was again started. On 16-3-07 Monitoring Committee

inspected the site and di ected to complete the work before 31-3-07
Xen-V vide letter F Z'HE.EJCD-WACS.’OT-OBI’}SZS dated 6-9-07 had

request 'Supdt. Engg. Circle-1V for foreclosure of work by that time the work

°

33



“103fosd [RpIMY
Aue ut pazijun g pnod 1e8pnd oy 153104 JO JOTEAIISUOD) ) woy §/3 pue y/v 3ubpel
210joq PIssoss® sagy PINo uonisod feryoe) Ay jt S8 payLIB[O 3q OS[e Kewt 3UOp
10U SBM UDNBIIBWSP oym SA S8 WMOYS SBM 35UeIEa]d S Yorym Iopun S20UBISUMOIN)
-syustuked ss20X3 pue e|op yons pioAg o} suop 2q pmoys dpsul sjuomAed pue uop
yiom Jo Buuojuowt 1odoz o S1 JIpNE UONEBAISSQO 9A0QE JO MITA U]

-pa19]diuod sBm oM 049¢€ Aju

; \OPU9) [8103 JO %P St YoM SHIq
Junosoe Sutuun 1y31o ul -/pe€05'97 8

g ue pred ussq sey 10008nU0) 6
hq SBY NIOM 04ES 18T PIULOJE
NOM %%4b"9€ e sardult
*2'1 (8] JO

Jo
dwrt

sem (AJ-O4) "88ug 1pdng 1nq L0-8°¢ I8 P~
OIYyM UOTIBOTBUISP JO JueMm 0 3NP pareidwod
131 21 UT HIoMm pue parejduwiod uaaq ey jrem Asep
sa1e1s YIom pres 3 guisiazadns sem oym Al-33ug -
LO-01-
jo reaoidde £q£0-9-0C JoM PISO[3210) SBM
jo pasudde 10u sEM 1asurdug jaryD ep Ll

-\2\



‘jipne 03 yodal

pajreiap & Jiwgns pue siseq KAywoud uo sases assy ol Yooy 0} jusunuedaq Aunnios

pajieisp 20] poptaoid jou ose

S3[1} YaumBuole Jjep UO SB SISBD UOHENIQIE JO ISI|

pa1ieIap v Ipne 01 paplaocid jou saseds pawagar aaoqe Jo aouwidwodssniels ay

. loleniqre
Jo weunuwiodde wt Aepoqg

leleg
QaN aFe[1A ur Sundus) anm paqreq
Bunonnsuos £q pue] § O JO UONO}0I]

A-QO/T0t/L1

1010B1UOD JO
el 3] Suneno8su ut Leyd
) sutjel 1 AB[o(J

Arenjoueg
3N PIM Ul eare JeyrA uredueg
‘peqedey3n] spremol [[em AIBuOSeIN
W Y3y wpgz jo uonsnasuo)

A-dO/¥0L/T1

ﬁ

-op-

weqies Jdeq[ia
ul punoi8 uonewald jo juawdopAsqg

A-dD/E0e/11

I0)enIqry
Jjo waunuodde e

aseIA mdirer “urex Y[V Jo wpg]
-y 1e 33pLIq sue] OM] JO UOIONISUOD)

A-dD/991/61

ABJ]2D 10) uoseay

HJI0AM JO dmeN

‘ON 2[14/958)

-p-1 pouad aw 10§ Jusunredsp H79] JO SISLI UOHERIQIY JO NpnE [eroads Juumq

80-8-17 PAE( ‘61°ON OWI] JOY

-+ 100 paurod 919M 59583 BUIMOTIOF L0-1-1€ OF £00T

§9560 UONBIqIY -:qung ;

g \iz:: ?/

GAW._

ZE oN ety



N

v faaa NOo 33
__—_‘—

PARA 9 B Ref.AM.No.11 dt.21.09.10

@/Q\ Subiject:-Irreqular expenditure due to faulty planning.

| Work ' CJ/O boundary wall and improvement of parks at village
Taj Pur Pahari in Mehrauli Block.

| Agreement No. 27 AJO8-09/EE/CD-V/Acs

| AA&ES 12.73 lacs by PD(RD)
EC ) &) Rs.7,87,117/-

TC 12,79,351/-(62.53% above estimates)
 Agency Sh. Nitin Sharma

SDOS 06.06.08

SDOC 05.10.08

Brief facts of work are as under:-

i. Scrutiny of records revealed that above work was awarded to Sh. Nitin Sharma
on 26.04.08 at his tendered cost of Rs.12,79,351/- with SDOS and SDOC as
06.06.08 and 05.10.08 respectively.

ii. Scope of work envisages construction of 1.50 Mtr. High brick masonry boundary
wall around three parks and one stair case with earth filling in these parks.

i, In January 09 contractor informed Xen of concemned Division that there is
hindrance on the part of residents of area and work is held up since 02 months.

iv. Area MLA visited the site and he also seconded the opinion/ grievances of
residents that as proposed parks are at very low level, waste water of
surrounding areas got accumulated in these sites and topography of area also
does not permit to develop there low lying strips of land to be filled up with earth
and developed as park.

V. Department agreed with view of residents and area MLA and approved for
foreclosure of work on 04.05.09 but till date no orders have been issued in this
regard. '

Vi, Payment of Rs. 1.96 lacs was made to contractor against the executed work

vii. _ Department has replied to AM No.11 that the village and the park is not under

the jurisdiction_ of the deptt. As such, study/consultancy work of water disposal
system etc.of the village is not on the part of the works to be carried out by the
division.

Audit observations:-

i The work was foreclosed on the plea that grievances of residents of surrounding area are
genuine as waste water accumulated in these site and existing water disposed
system may continue which refiects that these basic requirements were not kept in
mind before making site plan which has resulted in unfruitful expenditure amounting
to Rs 1 96 lacs However, had the department obtained the NOC from the concerned
authorities and study the water disposal system of the village before executing the
work. could avoid unfruitful expenditure



. Y\ :
= 'ewq NO 2 kf;’ZO

PARA-@¢ Ref.AM.No.18 dt.27.09.10

Subject:- Non-payment of bills amounting to Rs.12.53 lacs in
respect of completed works.

Section 29.2 of CPWD Manual provides that “Final measurements should be recorded within one
month of completion of work and final payments for works costing more than 15 lacs should be
made within 6 months of completion of work, and for other works within 3 months

Scrutiny of records revealed that the said division has not made payment of 4 works (Agreement
no. 57. 58,70 and 71) amounting to Rs.12.53 lacs although the same were completed prior to 5-6
months. Reasons for non payment were asked vide said memo and division has replied that *
these works were sanctioned under the scheme “My Delhi ) Care" by the SDM(HQ), office of
Dy.Commissioner(South). The works were executed on the hope that cheques will be received
before the completion of work™.On scrutiny of ARE/S issued by SDM(HQ) revealed that
expenditure has to be booked for the works under Major Head-2053, 1-2 District Admn, 1-
2(3)(1)(3)-Citizen Care for Habitat Fund(Plan) but neither funds were allotted under the major
head-2053 nor any cheques received for the said works till date resulting in non-payment of said
bills

Hence. the matter may be taken up with the higher authorities to get the funds from
DC(South)office immediately to make payment to said contractors to avoid any arbitration.

(2ra no 3553

PARA-46"% Ref.AM.No.17 dt.28.09.10

Subject:-Service Book and pay Fixation

1. Excess payment of increment - During checking of Service-book it was observed that Sh.
Vinod Kumar. LDC was promoted from Group-D (class-IV) vide order dated 23.06.05 and he
has been given annual increment from the month july-06, which is irregular as he has not
passed the typing test. Hence, pay of said official may be re-fixed and recovery of excess
payment of Rs.59.615/-/- may be made, after due verification, under intimation to audit.

2. Excess payment due to wrong Grade pay ~The following Class-tV officials have been given
wrong grade pay of Rs 1900/ instead of Rs.1800/- vide order no.EE/CD/V/EsttVIth
PC/Fixation/2008/2351-59 dated 28.08.09.

[SNo [ Name and Designation
b 7 ['sh_Prem Nath Sharma, W/C Beldar i
- Sh, Vasu Dev, W/C Beldar ]
lT" “['Sh SherSingh W/C Beldar
4 | Sh Ganga Saran,W/CBeldar
I's " |'sh Jagdish Chand WIC Beldar |
6 Sh Rajender Sharma, W/IC Mate |
|7 | sh Balvinder Singh, W/C Mate g




As per clarification received from Finance Department on da
Office of Chjef Engineer vide letter dated 3.8.10 the admissi
employees is Rs. 1800/-. Hence, the cxcess payment mad
verification under intimation to audit and similar cases may

payment due to i

the M/o Finance, GOI. OM no.1/1/2008-1C
calculation of increments under the revise

amount of a

\/{Excess
. increment amount were allowed to the followi

increment amount to the next multiple of 10. T

ncorrect increment calculations excess-paid

& e
/ﬁ -

ted 15.2.10 which is endorsed by the
ble Grade Pay in respect of Group D
@ to them may be recovered after due
also be reviewed accordingly.

his was contrary to the instruction at item S.No.4 of

dated 29.01.09, which reads as - “In the case of
d pay structure, paise should be
fupee or more should be rounded off to next multiple of 10.
amount of increment comes to Rs.300.70 paise, then the amount will be roun
if the amount of increment works out to be Rs.301/, then it will be rounded o

ignored, but any

To illustrate, if the
ded off to Rs.300/-
ffto Rs.310/" :-

Name and Designation

Date of
increment

Wrong Pay
drawn

Pay should
be

‘ S.No

1_| Sh. Baljeet Sharma,W/C Beldar

01.07.08

8320/-

8310/-

—

{2 |Sh Jagat Singh Man, LDC 01.07.08 6370/-
Similar cases of the Division may also be reviewed accordingly.

6360/-

———

s
Ref.AM No.07 dt.17.09.10

Para No. 43 %
Subject:-Public

orks (suspense) Deposit.

During the test audit of Monthly accounts of [Civil Division V for the audit period 2009-10 it has
been observed that a heavy outstanding/un laimed/unadjusted balance is still lying in 8443-part-
ANV as per the detail given below:

'SI. | Suspense Account Credit Total Debits

No.

Openi Closing
Balancp as | during the during the | Balance
on 01.04.09 | year year as

I 31.03.10

on

]
1 ' Part-Il- Cash deposited by | 36823307 9210258 46033565 | 22480068 | 23553497
__ . Contractor as security

2 Partlil Deposit of work to | 31862572 | 33406322 | 65269254 30514554 | 34754740

D i be done

4502324 8097932 [ 12600256 | 7824560 4775696

Q}Z\W 3 FPart-V sums due to

7 i contrattor contractor on
/4 [close counts

@raer provisions of Para 21.6 of CPWD|works manual, the divisional accountant should review
§4honthly all deposits under Part Il and refgnd the security deposits, where due, without waiting for

any application from the contractor. Heavy accumulation of Rs.2,35,53,497/- under depqsit part Il
icates that the deposit register was fiot reviewed at divisional level from time to time The

ot A
\[e register should now be reviewed and all fleposits more than 3 years old where refund is not due

g OJ*Q {S¥should be credited to government accourt.
Y et - S )




‘PM No 36
Para-8§ Yo

Ref. AM No15 dt.24.09.10

Subject:-Non Surrender of Savings .

As per Rule 56(2) of the GFR, the savings as well as provisions that cannot be profitably utilized
should be surrendered immediately they are foreseen without waiting till the end of the financial
year. Scrutiny of Reconciliation Statement for the period2009-10 in respect of Civil Division-V,

Irrigation and floor control department reveals that fdllowing balances-are lying untitied under
various head of accounts at the end of financiatyear 2009-10/a

: Head of Account | Budget allotte Exp::ﬁt:?/ Savings (in %age of
i (in Ia?)/ upto Mar-10 (in lacs) savings
)
4217 AA- l 80 /750937 27.29 61%
1(3)(1)(2)(PLAN)
: Dev. Of Urban
 Villages )
4225(PLAN) 6181386 13.19 7.5%
improvement of ﬂ/
tiek Q/ \VA
T ey z 40.48

been obsen{ell that savings amounting to Rs.27.29 lacs were not surrendered
_13.00 lacs were surrendered on 29.03.10 to I&FC HQ which was not accepted

2y

. L. Prasad)
IAO-Audit Party-5



PART - ||
(Current Audit Report)

@ @%’1/ 2013-16
Parawg 737 _ Ref Audit Memo. No. 16
—_— Dated: 26/09/201¢ .

Sub:- Unfruitful eXxpenditure of Rs, 101,15.618/- due to foreclosure of works,

Name of Work:- Improvement of streets and drains in Gaffar Manzil Extn. Left out
portion in Okhia (Regn No. 713)

Agreement No.- 133/2012-13/EEICD-V
Estimated Cost - Rs. 2,10,25,782/-/- Tendered Cost- Rs. 1,41,82,070/-

Stipulated date of Start- 08/05/2013 Stipulated date of Completion — 04/11/2013

Superintendi
letter No. dateqd 17/04/2013 that Executive Engineer should ensure before award of work
that site was free from any encroachment, dispute, court cases and other hindrances etc.
to avoid withdrawal/cancellation of award at later stage. As per AE letter dated



30/10/2013. At the time of foreclosure 72 Per cent of work valye at Rs. 101,1561 8/-hag
been completeq. Non completion of the entire work defeated the very purpose of the

The audit is of the opinian
site before approving the NIT resulted in unfruitfy| expenditure of Rs, 101,15,618!-




o)

B
Para No. 2. 35 Ref. Audit Memo. No. 10
p Dated: 23/09/2016
Va4 NO 33
Sub:- Wasteful expenditure of Rs. 20,91,444/-, due to work held up for want of
demarcation of land removal of encroachment.

The following works were awarded to the contractor but progress of the works
were very slow from the beginning and ultimately work have been held up for want of
demarcation of land from forest department/removal of Encroachment. The physical
progress of the work was ranging from 20% to 60%.

Sr. | Agreement | Name of | SDOS Tendered Physical & | Foreclosure
No. { No./NIT No. / work ' amount Financial
SDOC Completion
|
1. 55/2010- Construction 16/12/2010 | 9,47.335/- 60% Work held Lﬁ
11/EE/CD- |of 2.00 high : since dated
\V/, RR Masonary | 30/01/2011 | Estimate Cost 5,32,559/- 29/10/2011 due
wall  around 11,19,234/- to demarcation
;'(V:‘ter bod);q:t (Below of tt?e remaining
472473 at 15.36%) POTHEhShy) fthe
vilage Neb Forest
Sarai Department.
2 11/2009-10 | Protection of 17/06/2009 | 4,29.296/- 1,49,650/- Remaining
J ridge  forest demarcation not
EE/CD-V/ | 1and by RCC | 16/08/2009 given by the
’ ! post  fencing Forest Deptt
| [ along  with
l periphery of
Sanjay Nagar
’ Colony Bhatti
Mines(Pocket
’ ’ 1))
N | e
f_?\ ’08/2009-10 Protection of [ 17/06/2009 4,43,800/- 1.94,229/- | Remaining
’ j a 7 ridge  forest R demarcation not
} E/CD- land by RQC _ given by the
) ‘ post  fencing : Forest Deptt
i ! along with
] | periphery of
l:l . Sanjay Nagar :
‘ 5 | Colony Bhatti f {
! i Mines(Pocket i !
)] i ; !
S ALY e i S G ST e




4. | 12/2009-10 | Protection of [ 17/06/2009 | 4.78,215/- 3,51,438/- | Remaining
ridge  forest demarcation not
EE/CD-V/ | Iand by RCC | 16/08/2009 given by the
post fencing Forest Deptt
along with
periphery of
Sanjay Nagar
Colony Bhatti i
Mines(Pocket
N
5. | 51/2009-10 | Construction | 21/01/2010 | 9,70,785/- 8,63,568/- | Exact location
of 3 number | of remaining
EE/CD-V/ water 20/05/2010 work to be given
storage tank by Forest
at shooting | Deptt.
| range
nursery and
Devli
{ Nursery

As per clause 15.1 of CPWD Manual, before approval of NIT, the following
are desirable:-
i) Availability of clear site, funds and approval of building plains from local bodies.
i) Confirmation that materials to be issued to the contractor would be available.
ii) Availability of structural drawmgs for the foundations.

iv) Lay out plan for all services.

The expenditure of Rs. 20,91,444/- incurred on incomplete work has become
infructuous and failed to serve the purpose. Department should ensure that before
award of the work the clear/encroachment free site should be available to avoid such

type of unfruitful expenditure.
W/ﬂ%



~ . @
” g'zrﬂt o 39 i

Para No. 3 Ref. Audit Memo. No. 15
Dated: 26/09/2016

Sub:- Huge deviation in various items of work and extra work as well as delay in
completion.

Name of Work:- Demolishing and re-construction of chaupal at village Katwaria
Sarai in South Distt.

Agreement No.- 50/2010-11/EE/CD-V
Estimated Cost - Rs. 31,01,180/- Tendered Cost- Rs. 29,02,832/-

Stipulated date of Start- 16/12/2010  Stipulated date of Completion — 15/08/2011

The work for construction of demolishing and reconstruction of Chaupal at Village
Katwaria Sarai in South Distt. Delhi was awarded on 01/12/ 2010 to a contractor at the
tendered amount of Rs. 29,02,832/- against the estimated cost of Rs. 31,01,180/-. The
stipulated date of start and completion of work was 16/12/2010 and 15/08/2011
respectively. The Technical sanction of the above work was Rs. 44.63 lakh.

During the execution of work a letter No.C0OS/2012/697 dt.12.04.2012 from
Hon'ble Speaker of Delhi legislative Assembly forwarding representation of Katwaria
Sarai Welfare Association for providing and fixing marble stone on the walls up to sill
level and providing of ceramic glazed wall tiles in the kitchen and store area etc as
demanded by Villagers. In this regard, principle approval for extra work/deviation was
taken from competent authority. The work was stopped almost three years due to non -
availability of funds/budget. Finally, the work was completed on 30/09/2014 at 54.81
Lakh. The following observation deserve to mention.

a) The work was delayed about three years from the stipulated date of completion.
The residents of this area could not utilize the facilities of Chaupal to hold various
functions during long construction period.

b) Since the work was completed at Rs. 59,81,497/-. The revised Technical Sanction
was necessary where expenditure sanction was exceeds upto 10% as per Para
2 4.2 of CPWD manual whereas no revised sanction was obtained.

As per Para 2.4.2 of CPWD manual required, the revised Technical Sanction of

Chief Engineer may be obtained.
C‘ //



e o @
® (s NDI;W

A S e

Para No. 4 Ref. Audit Memo. No. 14 -
Dated: 26/09/2016

Sub:- Non levy of the liquidated damages.

Name of Work- Construction of boundary wall to protect forest land in the central
ridge area on both sides of Vandematram Marg from Pusa Road crossing to Dhaula
Kuan Fly over bridge, both side of Simon Bullior Marg and both side of Mandir land
to Vandematram.

Agreement No.- 57/2011-12/EE/CD-V
Estimated Cost - Rs. 1,87,51,612/- Tendered Cost- Rs. 1,82,30,669/-
Stipulated date of Start- 25/10/2011  Stipulated date of Completion - 24/06/2012

The department of Forest & Wildlife conveyed the A/A & E/S of Rs. 8.52 crore on
19/04/2011 to | & FC Department toward the cost construction of seven feet high RR
Masonary boundary wall to protect forest land in central ridge area on both side of
Vandemataram Marg from Pusa Road crossing to Dhoula Kuan Fly over bridge, both
side of Simon Bullion Marg and both side of Mandir Lane to Vandemataram.

The estimate of Rs. 204.89 lakh of the sub work of the above mentioned work
namely construction of boundary wall on left side of Vandematram Marg from Dhoula
Kuan to Shanker Road crossing was prepared. The work envisages mainly RR
Masonary with hard stone in cement mortar 1: 6(1 Cement : 6 coarse sand ) after
demolishing bricks work existing at the site.

The tender for the work called on 04/07/2011 in response 15 agencies put their
tender documents. M/s Choudhary Construction Co. quoted the lowest amount of Rs.
1,82,30,669/- which worked out of 2.78% below the estimate cost of Rs. 1,87,51,612/-
with the stipulated date of start 25/10/2011 and Stipulated date of Completion on
24/06/2012. The work was actually completed on 08/03/2013. Hence there was delay of
257 days & extensions were granted up to actual date of completion i.e. 08/03/2013
without- levy compensation to the contractor. The following irregularities have been
noticed in the execution of the work.

The justification given by the contractor like slow progress of work due to heavy
traffic, work held due to permission of tree cutting not given the forest department and
slow progress is due to DMRC work are not supported by any correspondence with the
respective department. So without supporting documents & correspondence with the
respective departments, the delay can't be justified and the contractor should have been
penalized for the delay in work @ 10% of the tendered value i.e. Rs. 18, 23,067/- as per
clause 2 of the General conditions of contract for CPWD works.



&
* {m N%_i@ |

Para No. 6 Ref. Audit Memo. No. 12
Dated: 23/09/2016

Sub:- Injudicious deviations between awarded amount and Actual Expenditure
incurred on construction of work.

During the test check of accounts of Executive Engineer, | & FC_CD-V,
Saidulajaib, New Delhi for the period 2013-14 to 2015-16, it has been noti hat there
are injudicious deviations ranging 24% to 88% between awarded amount and Actual
Expenditure incurred on construction of work. The details of some ofthe instances are

given below:- /
sr. | Agree- Name of work Awarded Actual co Differenc Variation
No | ment amount/

No. Name of

Contractor
1. |78 CD- | Providing and fixing | 98,98,000/-
V/2013- | SFRC benches in|M/s Var
14 various inner | Gupta Cehnst.
square/park of | Co.
South Moti Bagh,
Western Shanti \
Niketan , Som Vihar, 9‘
Vasant Vihar Pupi %Q‘
Apptt. Sec9 6,12
R.K Puram

(1,56,68,015//| 57,70,015/- | 58.29%

2. |66/ CD-
V72013-
14

.94,800/- | 1,03,48,362/- | 36,53,562/- | 54.57%
M/s Nath
Aggarwal

98.53,077/- 1,48,18,907/- | 49,65,830/- | 50.40%
| M/s  Kamal
Builders

of | 90,76,893/- | 1,46,27,850/- | 55,50,957/- | 61.15%
from | Sh. Jai
near | Bhagwan
village

atbari to

|
Rajpur in Mehrauli;
Block i

i

Improvement oflf 57,72,580/- 71,77,265/- | 14,04,685/- | 24.33%
|
f

Phirni  road from ' M/s  Varun
SSN  Marg near ' Gupta & Co.




A

Higher School to

=g
(GRS

|
Johar Wali
Chaupal(Khaira ,
Mohalla) at Village |
| Fatehpur Beri !
6. |80/ CD- | Construction of | 62,29,910/- | 84,92,552/- VQ,62,642/- 36.32%
V/I2013- | street  pavements | M/s  Khattri
14 and site drain in M-I | Const. Co.
Block
L7, |20/ C0r Development of | 3,46,66,124/- | 4,66/75,000/- | 1,20,08,876/- | 34.64%
V/2013- | streets and drain in | /‘7
14 I-Block Part | & Il
Sangam Vihar, New /
Delhi(Regd. No. 986)
8. | 140/ CD- | Improvement of | 1,23,39,070/- { 1,65,12,350/,/] 41,73,280/- | 33.82/-
V/2012- | street pavement by
13 laying RMC in Block
B& C at Jawahar
-Park Khanpur Devli
road \
9. |76/ CD- | Development of §¥2.80,512/- 52,94,200/- | 39.86%
V/2013- | streets and draim i :
14 I-Il Bloc Sangz:ig1
Vihar ANew DelHi(
Regd/ No. 350)
10 | 74/ CD- | Impfovement of 1 6313,400/- [\#/1925414/- [ 56,12,014/- | 88.89%
V/I2013- izra road from DLF )Aé( Uttam
14 ate to Bund Road y/Constn. Co. |.
at village Chhatarp
/ in Mehrauli |

Cl

se 2.5.2 of CPWD manual 2014 provides that Divisions beyond the limit of

+10% should not be madg at site without in principal approval of the Technical Sanction

Authori
10%)

Once in pri

requires regularization from the competent authority.

ipal approval is obtained the total deviations (including initial +
ould be sanctiéned by officer as per delegations of powers.

|ln view of thie above, the expenditure beyond the limit of +10% of the agreement

(_._,;::77”% W;Z



)

£S5 2®

Para No. 7 Ref. Audit Memo. No. 13
Dated: 26/09/2016
Sub:- Unfruitful expenditure of Rs.3,86,000/-on advertisement & structural designs.

A) Protection of G.S. Land bearing KH. No. 811,844 to 847 & 1620 of village Aya
Nagar, Distt. South.

Estimate Cost - 20,13,126/- Tendered Cost 27,20,176/-
Agreement No. 45/2014-15/EE/CD-V
Expenditure incurred by the department on advertisement- Rs. 60,000/-

The above work was awarded to M/s Kunjal Enterprises, Prop. Sh. Rajiv Yadav with
SDOS on 14/11/2014 and SDOC on 12/01/2015. The scrutiny of the work file revealed that the
work could not be started by the contractor due to not given demarcation & encroachment free
site by Revenue Department

B) Demolishing and Re-construction of old chaupal at Village Saidulajaib in Mehrauli

Block.

Estimate Cost 23,55,766/- Tender Cost- 29,41,322/-
Agreement No. 36/2013-14/EE/CD-V
Expenditure incurred by the department on advertisement- Rs. 92,000/-

The above work was awarded to M/s Devender Kumar Sharma with SDOS on
08/06/2013 and SDOC on 12/02/2014. The scrutiny of the work file revealed that the work could
not be started by the contractor due to resistance of local people. People are not interested.

C) Protection of Ridge Forest Land bearing Kh. No. 1603,1604 and 1753 at

Village Bhatti in Mehrauli.

Estimate Cost - 42,02,536/- Tendered Cost 31,85,093/-
Agreement No. 27/2009-10/EE/CD-V
Expenditure incurred by the department on advertisement- Rs. 26,000/-

The above work was awarded to M/s Raj Enterprises with SDOS on 20/08/2009 and
SDOC on 19/11/2009. The scrutiny of the work file revealed that the work could not be started by
the contractor due to not given demarcation & encroachment free site by Forest Department.

—



(>

()
(D &

D) Construction of Panchayat Ghar (Jatav Samaij) at Village Mehrauli

Estimate Cost — 1,16,52,924/- Tendered Cost — 1,02,72,112/-
Agreement No. 129/2013-14/EE/CD-V
Expenditure incurred by the department on advertisement- Rs. 2,08,000/-/-

The above work was awarded to M/s Devender Kumar Sharma with SDOS on
24/09/2013 and SDOC on 20/06/2014. The scrutiny of the work file revealed that the work could
not be started by the contractor due to internal dispute of land owning organization/local residents
of the area.

As per clause  15.1 of CPWD Manual, before approval of NIT, the following
are desirable:-
) Availability of clear site, funds and approval of building plains from local bodies.
i) Confirmation that materials to be issued to the contractor would be available.
iii) Availability of structural drawings for the foundations.
iv) Lay out plan for all services.

Calling the notice inviting tender without the hindrance free site is the violation of
Section 15.1 of CPWD Manual which states as that before approving notice inviting
tender, it is desirable to have the availability of clear site, funds and app?oval of building
plans from local bodies .

This may kindly be clarified to audit when the sites were not clear/hindrance free
why the tenders were floated & a huge amount was wasted on the advertisement &

structural designs.



& gfm- No@s X

B ——
PARA NO. 8 Ref. Audit Memo. No. 09

Dated: 23/09/2016

Sub:- Qutstanding balance of Rs. 37,86,869/- lying in CSSA Head.

As per codal provisions there should not be any outstanding amount under
suspense head at the end of each Financial Year. When a transaction on account of
supplies made or services rendered etc. to be settled & should be effecled by debiting
the amount due, to the suspense head “Cash Settlement Suspense Account” pending
clearance on receipt of cheque/bank draft from the department concerned. The
transaction under the suspense head should be abstract in part-ll of the Division wise
register and shown In the monthly Account. The Register should be reviewed by the
Divisional Officer monthly with a view to check that the settlements are not unduly

delayed

A test check of records of the Division revealed that an amount of Rs. 37,86869/-
lying in CSSA Head(Cement Suspense) as on 31/03/2016.

Efforts should be made to adjust the outstanding balances and results thereon be

intimated to audit.



P
J@w Nol,q@gg

Para No. 9 Ref. Audit Memo No. 1 & 17
Dt. 20/09/2016 & 27/09/2016

Sub:- Non Production of Records.

Property Register

OTA Register

Liveries Account

LTC/ TA/ Conveyance Allowance/ CEA Register & Bills
Rent/ Electricity/ Water/ Telephone Registers & Bills
Long Term Advance Register :
Contractor Ledger

MB Receipt & Issued Register

. Recoveries Register

10. Register ot works

11.Work Order Register

12. Contractor’s Bill Registers

13. Works Abstracts

14. MAS Register

15. Machinery & Equipment Account

16. Dismantle Account

17. Drawing Register

18. Stock Registers (Non-consumable & Consumable)

19. Spouse Information

PNOGOA LN

©w



PART- Il CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

para No. 01 {Ref. Audit Memo No. 06 dated 28.05.2019)
sub: Inadmissible payment of Rs. 130.26 Lakhs in violation of conditions of the con

As per office memorandum No. DG/MAN/259 dated 28.10.12 the completion cost of
agreement for maintenance work including cost of up-gradation, Sthetic, special y€pair,
addition, alteration shall not exceed 1.25 times of the tendered amou

However during the test check of payment vouchers it was obsefved that in the ecution of the
following works the above mentioned provision was not folléwed and contraetor was paid over

and above 1.25 times of the tendered amount.
(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

1

S.No. | Name of work Tender: 1.25 time Actual Inadmissible
cost of tende?t/ payment payment
cost  made -

1. Improvement of Sizra road from /7 72 8967 99.82 10.15 i

Asola Bund to village Asola in

Mehruali Block New Dethi(ag

no. 69/17-18) 4 | SR, MR T
2, Improvement of Internal Ste€ts 48.79 60.99 72.66 11.67

of village Pul Pehladpur i \\‘

Tughlakabad area (agmy/NO \ :

42/17-18) N, .
3. Re-modeling of bot} side J /216.33 ¥ \5 270.41 371.85 101.44

existing drain on ti¢ road for

Meethapur chowk to Haryana

2. —3587 | 3728 | 4428 M TR

The payment of Rs. 13966 Lakh as pointed out above is over and above 1.25 times of the
tendered/amount which may be got regularized from the competent authority concerned under

intimasfon to audit.



Para No. 02(Ref. Audit Memo No. 05 dated 28.05.2019)

Sub: Slow progress of

Test check of progress reports revealed that progres

missed the stipulated date of completion by 02 to 11 months.

iven below for reference:-

works leading to missing the deadlines for com

5

&/

pletion of work

s of some of the works is very slow and

Details of some of the works are

[ Name of the
contractor /
Tendered
cost

(in lacs)

S. Name of the work with

No. | agreement number date

start -

Stipulated

Actual Date
of
Compfetion

Stipulated
date of
completio

of

M/s Uttam
Constructio
n Co.
147.44

Development of road of
village Maidan Garhi in
Mehrauli Block New Delhi
Agmt No. 05/18-19

08.04.18

A
still A

progress

Construction of boundry
wall along with wire
fencing at various Khasra at
Aya Nagar ridge area
Agmt No. 60/17-18

M/s Kamal
Builders
85.99

30.0118

Still in

progress

Providing and fixing
precast  jersey barrier
(Divider) on Road no 06 to
chowki wala road, Abul
Fazal Enclave in Okhla
Road(agmt 85/15-1 6)

April 17

Consturction of  Road
/Streets paveme
Tehkhand at Okhla Phage-|
Tughlakabad, AC-52
Agmt No. 79/17-18

Still in

22.07.18
Progres

of

Village

(Chhuriya
No. 80/17

Improvement
Road/Streets
Tughlakabad
Mohalla) Ag
18

at

1
/;{hagwan

48.18

22:03.18

Still in

19.09.18
progress

.

Slow progress
of works. Al
the E.E. at site register and wherev
for late copfipletion of work be imposed as per term

er the delays are attri

works m?/éa looked into and necessary steps be taken t
he hindranees being faced during the execution of work be
buted on the part of contractors, penalty
s and con

o gear up the execution
got authenticated from

dition under intimation to audit.

z



Para No. 03 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 10 dated 29.05.2019)
Sub: Payment of final bills not made within time limit pre

@

scribed in CPWD Manual.

As per Para 29.2.1 of CPWD Manual provides that final payment of the works should-be made

within 06 months of completion of work. Test check

that final payment of some of the work have not been made till
considerable period. Few of the instances are as under :-

of the progress Report  of work revealed
date even after the lapse of

| Sr. | Name of work Name of Tendere status-of final payment
No. Contractor | d cost of in'lakhs)
work(in
1. | Development of main Not still made, waiting

e

|.coad-paryavaran, complex,
\ Saidulajab in Mehrauli '
Block (Agmt No. 68/15-
16)
b Development of road and”
fixing steel gate at
Ambedkar Colony /(¢
Satbari in Mehrauli Bl
(Agmt No. 97/¥5-16)
| Repair of Cremation
ground at Maidan Garhi
| in Mehrouli Block
(Agmt'No. 38/15-16)
Devélopment of
| graveyard at Satbafl at
| Mehrauli Block /
/| (Agmt No. 47/15-16)
71 Demolishing' & Re-
constructigh of Ground
Floor & First Floor of
Gener4l Chauppla at
Village Munirka (Agmt
Ng. 82/14-15)

o
5

29 17.10.16 | Notstill made, waiting |
for funds of Rs. 2.64
fakh from DUDA
- 2

M/s A2Z
infracon.
Pvt Ltd

M/s Garg
Constructio
n Co.

0

37.39

for funds of Rs. 2.49
| lakh from.RUDA

Not still made, waiting
for funds of Rs. 0.61
lakh from DUDA

[Not still made, waiting
for funds of Rs. 1.16
lakh from DUDA

5 -.—'7""-'-1

Not still made, waiting ~
for funds from UD. .
Payment of 37.76 has ||
been made up to ps
RAB however 39 RAB
has been prepared for |
Rs. 57.01

02.06.16

24.08.17

Para/No. 04(Ref. Audit Memo No. 15 dated 03.06.2019)
.- Over payment of Transport Allowance - Recovery of Rs. 3924/-

’ng? As per Govt of India, M/O Finance, Deptt. of

Expenditure No. 21 (1)/ 97.E.ll (B), dated

03-10-1997 the Transport Allowance is granted to Govt. Employees w.e.f. 01-08-1997. This
allowance will not be admissible during absence from duty for full calendar month due to leave,

training, tour etc.
ECD-V , it was observed that Sh. Azimuddin JE was

During the scrutiny of the records of the office of the Executive Engineer,

on leave from 16.07.18 to Ol 09.18 for 48

days but was paid Transport Allowance for the month of Aug 2018 amounting to Rs. 3924/-
which may be recovered from him after verification of facts and figure under intimation to audit.

=




~~

jDW A WO

Pa?skﬁs (Ref. Audit Memo No. 11

Sub‘- Irregular Payment of Rs. 2484/-

After the implementation of e
Many allowances were abolished. Project
Ministry of Finance, Department 0
CD-5, it was observed that the office o
of Delhi,ISBT Building, Kashmiri Gate, Delhi-
whereby conveying the sanction o
the office including the recovery o
30.11.17 further the PBR is showing that the officer was paid Project
a total sum of Rs. 19000/- was required to be recovered from
r the division vide

per month up to Jan 2019. Hence
Sh. S.K. Mangals,
reply dated 01.06.19 stated that the
S.K. Mangla, AE from his salary of
rest of the recovery of Rs. 2484 fr

intimation to audi}ga/ 2 P - C' /

Para No-06 (Ref. Memo No. 12 dated 31.05.19)
Sub: Short recovery of License Fee of Rs. 1430/-

As per Order No.No. 1
Accommodation were revised w.e.f. 01.07.20
Directorate of Training and Tech. Education,
Office and other departments, which have d
were also required to follow and e
and ensure that the latest license

above order.

During the course of audit and scr
not being recovered at the revise
following detail. This may be recovere

f Expend
f the Project Director (Rural D

xecute afore

dated 30.0519)
of Project Allowance w.e.f. July 2017

Allowange was als

utiny of records, it has been 0
d rates in respect of Sh. Ab
d from him under intimation to audit.

f recovery of Project allowance of vari
f in respect of Sh. S.K. Mangla, AE for the period 01.07.17 to
Allowance @ Rs. 1000

AE for the period starting from July 17 to Jan 19. Howeve
y have made a recovery of Rs. 16516 from the salary of Sh.
Feb 19(Rs. 5516) and April 19(Rs.11000) and will make the
om the salary of June 2019. This may be recovered under

0,

PC the new allowances were implemented from July 2017.
o abolished wef 01.07.17 vide
iture’s OM dated 07.07.17. During The test audit of
evelopment, Govt of NCT
06 , issued a sanction Order dated 14.01.2019
ous officers working in

8011/2/2015-Pol.III dated 19.07.2017 rates of license fee of Residential
17 in respect of departments like Delhi Police,
Hospital, Dte. Of Social Welfare, PWD Enquiry
epartmental pool accommodation at their disposal
said revised rates of license fee at their own level
fee payable by the allottes is levied and collected as per the

bserved that license fee rate is
hey Shankar,UDC as per the

S

Name of Type of License fee Period License fee to Difference | Recovery to be
Officer/ Quarter recovered by be recovered made
official allotted the deptt. F (as per revised
rates)
Sh. Abhey I 245 01.07.17 to 310 65 65X22=1430
Shankar UDC 30.04.19

—, = |

TOTAL RECOVERY TO BE MADE Rs. 1430__J




o~

po«m Ny )L= :
Pa 6. 07 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 02 dated 23.05.19)

Sub:- Time Barred Cheque amounting to Rs. 209064

As per (Receipt & Pay
months after the date of its issue and not surrend
manner indicated under the rules after obtaining the non

The scrutiny of Form-51 for the month of M
issued and became time barred but same were not can
rule. The same observation was raised in the earlier au
16. These cheques may now be cancelle

S

ment Rule 47(2) a cheque remaining unpaid for any cause for three
ered for renewal should be cancelled in the
-payment certificate from the bank.

arch 2019 shows that the following cheques were
celled as per provisions under the above
dit report of the period 2009-10 & 2013-
d at the earliest under intimation to audit.

Sr. No. Particular of cheque Date of Issue Amount (Rs.)
i 987207 25.01.10 12735

2. 310891 ~ 24.03.13 68096

<) 311253 24.05.15 32750

4. 562504 30.10.15 95483

Total 209064

Para No. 08(Ref. Audit Memo No. 08 dated 29.05.2019)

Sub :- Non revalidation of FDR/Bank Guarantees

During the course of au

already been expired and CD-V has not made any efforts to get

revalidated as per detail given hereunder. These may be revalida
firm/person if their purpose of withholding has been fulﬁlicé/
e

-

s, submitted

dit of Valuable Register maintained in Flood Division No. V.ithas been
observed that the validity of a number of FDR/Bank Guarantee

contractors, has

these” FDR/Bank Guarantee

or refunde_c],w the concerned

-~
-

Amount

sl. No of | Name of agency i Details of[ Date of expiry—l
S.No. | valuable il Valeable” | Valuable of validity of
Register ‘FDR/BG FDR/BG FDR/BG
I 1639 M/s S.S.R Construction Co. 1011563 41650 24.01.2014
2, 1286 M/s Suresh’Goyal 1790451 6000 29.07.2012
3. 1637 M/s ish Kaushik-& 042641 75000 17.04.2014
Associates ol ]
4, 1632 Ms Ranjeet/Qénstruction 096176 239120 23.07.2014
Co. 7 J
i 1629 M/s &aﬁjeet Construction 096178 096178 23.07.2014 |
' Co/
6. ¥623 M/s Sheenu Builder 477830 112236 13.07.2014
iz e
7 >
7
P

G




O

@jguxﬁf‘fj

Para No.
Sub:

ef. Audit Memo No. 3 dated 23.05.19)
eavy outstanding balances under deposits.

®

During test check of monthly account of Ex. Engineer, FCD-V for the month of March, 2019, it
was observed that an amount of Rs. 4309.78 lacs was lying outstanding under the head “Public
Works Deposits™ as detailed below:-

Classes of deposits Amount as on 31.03.2019
Civil Deposits - Security Deposits (Part II) 72890604

Civil Deposits - Public Work Deposits (Part I1I) 354267214

Civil Deposits - Other Deposits 3819745

Total outstanding as on 31.03.2019 430977563

Heavy accumulation indicated non-review of Deposit Register at Divisional Level from
time to time. This should now be reviewed and all deposits more than three years old where
refund is due be credited to revenue head of the department under intimation to audit

N z
g;?MO(ﬂz@?l\ﬁmo NO.LII dated 23.07.19)

:- Office Expenditure charged to work

“During the test check of vouchers relating to works for the period 2016-19, it was observed that
various expenditure were debited to various works but are of the nature of office expenditure.
Few of the examples of such expenditure are given below. Similar types of other cases may also
be reviewed and these expenditure may be got regularized from Finance Department, GNCT of
Delhi under intimation to audit.

Sk. No. | CV No. and Item Name of work Firm Amount
date
1 71/21.12.17 | Table Glass A/R & M/O of | M/s Ajay Print 17800
supplementary Drain Media
2 72/21.12.17 | Payment of | A/R & M/O of | BSES 50000
BSES Bill supplementary Drain
3 36/12.01.18 | Photo Copy |A/R & M/O of |M/s Sri Sai 27612
Charges supplementary Drain Photostate
4 37/12.01.18 | Stationary A/R & M/O of|M/s Swati 24660
supplementary Drain Enterprises
5 57/22.01.19 | Photocopy A/R & M/O of | Tiwari Traders 24976
paper supplementary Drain
6 49/22.01.19 | Stationary A/R & M/O of | HRKA 22630
supplementary Drain Stationers
7 50/22.01.19 | Stationary A/R & M™M/O of | HRKA 17470
supplementary Drain Stationers
/.;é—-ﬂ
(RAM GOPAL VERMA)

IAQ,Party No-lll



Part -II
Current Audit Report

]2014-2& to 2021-22)

Para no.1 (Ref. Memo no.1, dated: 20.06.2022 )
Subject :Public Works (Suspense) Deposit of Rs. 48,,71,57,555/-

During test check of monthly account of Ex. Engineer, FCD-V for the month of March, 2022,
it was observed that an amount of Rs. 48,71,57,555/- was lying outstanding under the head “Public
works Deposits” as details given below:-

‘ Classes of Deposits Amount as on 31.03.2022

“ Cash Deposits of Contractors as security Part-II _ 206077014

| Deposits of works to be done Part-II1 . 276050796
Miscellaneous deposit Part V 5029745
Total 487157555

Heavy accumulation under Part-1I of Rs. 20.61 crore was indicative of non-review of Deposit
Register at Divisional Level from time to time. This should now be reviewed and all deposits more
than three years old where refund is due be credited to Revenue.

Accumulation of Rs.27.61 crore under Part 1l was due to non-execution of work against
deposits. Details of deposits lying outstanding with the Department, Amount received, amount
spend were not made available & thus it could not be verified how long the deposits were
outstanding and which Department were involved.

Deposit under Part V has accumulated due to withheld amount from contractor’s bill on
account of non-sanction of EOT cases, testing defects, pending works etc. Accumulation of Rs. 50.29
lakhs was indicative of the fact that works for which these amounts were withheld had not been
completed satisfactorily.

The Division may works out the details of deposits of more than 3 years and credit
in Govt. Revenue Deptt. under intimation of Audit.

Para no.2 (Ref. Memo no.2, dated: 20.06.2022 )

Sub: - Execution of work with abnormally low rate.

On test check of record it has been observed that during the year 2019-20 to 2021-22 in the
following works, the tender amount was below more than 60% of the estimated cost. All the
abnormally low rate works are certified by the engineers that work done as per CPWD
specification. Estimate is being carried out on the basis of DSR 2016.



N

During the year 2018-19 to 2021-22 cost of almost all materials as well as labor cost also increased.

It raises a serious question about the quality of work done and the method of estimation of the

work. Details are given below:-

S.N Agg. No. Name of work Name of | Estimated Awarded Percent:
contractor Cost Amount ge below
1 Agg. No | Construction of 15 Nos. | M/s Raj | Rs. Rs. 60.00%
107/ of Chhat Puja ghat at | Construction 18,33,976/- 7,33,590/- | below
different locations in
19-20/EE- | Tyghlakabad
CD-V/Acs/ | constituency AC-52
2 Agg. No | Erection of Ballies & | Sh. Ashok | Rs. Rs. 69.99%
110/ barricading at Taimoor | Kumar arora 13,51,267/- 4,05,515/-
Nagar  Chatt  Ghat
19-20/EE- beside Yamuna River
CD-V/Acs/ | for Chatt Pooja during
the year 2019 in Okhla
Constituency AC-54
3 | Agg No | Construction of 04 Nos. | Sh. Ashok | Rs. 6,72,444/- | Rs. 61.99%
111/19- Temporary Chhat Ghat | Kumar arora 2,55,596/-
20/EE-CD- | in Okhla Constituency
V/Acs/ area in year 2019(AC-
'- 54)
4 Agg. No | Removal of | M/S Manoj | Rs. Rs. 1 69.99%
135/ obstructions,  Jungle | Contractor 48,11,360/- 14,43,889/- |
clearance and repairing
19-20/EE- of lining/parapet wall
_ CD-V/Acs/ | of the damaged portion
- of River channel from
jasola village to Nandlal
Channel.
5 | Agg.No.1/ |Removal of obstruction | M/S Raj Rs.6,74,921/- | Rs. 72.30%
from the bed of Sarita | Construction.]- 1,86,953/- Below
20-21/EE- yjhar  drain D/S of | 182 Sarita
CD-V/Acs/ Mathura road to Agra | Vihar New
Canal. Delhi-76

W'



6 ‘ Agg.No.2/ |Removal of obstruction | M/S Raj Rs.18,12,378- Rs. | 66.60%
from RD 0 M to RD-1335 | Construction.]- /- 6,05,334/- Below
20-21/EE- i Molar bund drain in | 182 Sarita
CD-V/Acs/ Badarpur area. Vihar New
Delhi-76
7 | Agg.No.3/ Cleaning /Removal of | M/S Raj Rs. 4,08,293/- Rs. 70.00.%
obstruction from drain | Construction.]- 1,22,488/- Below
20-21/EE- | 5t RD 180 Mt to RME( | 182 Sarita
CD-V/Acs/ | Erom RME to River | Vihar New
Yamu8na. Delhi-76
8 | Agg.No4/ Cleaning /Removal of | M/S Raj Rs.23,07,914/- Rs. 69.99.%
obstruction from Ali | Construction.]- 6,92,605/- Below
20-21/EE- | 4rain between RD 0 Mt | 182 Sarita
CD-V/Acs/ | 1o RD 2780 M. Vihar New
Delhi-76
9 | Agg.No.1/ [Cleaning /Removal of | M/SRaj Rs. 20,50,467/- | Rs. 69.51%
obstruction of Ali drain | Construction.]- 6,25,187/- Below
21-22/EE-  hetween RD 0 M to RD | 182 Sarita
CD-V/Acs/  h7go M. Vihar New
Delhi-76
10 | Agg.No.2/ [Cleaning /Removal of | M/SRaj Rs.1,07,760/- | 69.30%
obstruction from drain | Construction.}- Below
21-22/EE- pp 180 M to RM.E | 182 Sarita Rs.3,51,011-/-
CD-V/Acs/  |From RME to River | Vihar New
Yamuna). Delhi-76
11 | Agg.No.8/ [Removal of obstruction | M/S Yogender | Rs Rs.4,27,173/- | 68.00%
from Jaitpur | Singh Const. 13,34,915/- | Below
21-22/EE- |y rudawara to Ali drain | co. E-181
CD-V/Acs/ Jairpur Gurudawara to | Chatterpur
Tanki road in Badarpur | Extn.-74.
area.




12 | Agg.No.9/ [Cleaning/Removal of | M/s. Manoj Rs 7,68,325/- | Rs. 75.00%
jungle from RD 0 M to | Contractors.E- 1,92,081/- Below
21-22/EE-  ppy 3550 Mt. on both | 81
CD-V/Acs/  kide of RME ( from | Pulpehladpur
Madanpur Khadar to | Badarpur N.D-
Jaitpur Police post). 44
13 Agg.No.10/ Removal of | M/s. Manoj Rs. 65.00%
obstruction from | Contractors.E- 9,20,287/- Below
21-22/EE- Tanki road (|81 Rs
CD-V/Acs/ Meethapur chowk to | Pulpehladpur 26,29,390/-
Haryana Border ) and | Badarpur N.D-
Tanki roqd to Ali| 44
Drain in Badarpur
area.
14 | Agg.No.11/ | Removal of | M/S Yogender Rs. 65.00%
obstruction from the | Singh Const. 3,74,235/- Below
21-22/EE- drain at Meethapur | Co. E-181 Rs
CD-V/Acs/ School to Meethapur | Chatterpur 10,69,241/-
pond and Molar bund | Extn. N.D. 74.
Sec. School to Haryana
Border in Badarpur
area.
15 | Agg. No.12/ | Removal of | . M/S Raj Rs 17,24,024/ | Rs. 66.60%
obstructions from the | Construction.]- 5,75,825/- Below
21-22/EE- drain at Molar bund | 182 Sarita
| CD-V/Acs/ Sec. Sechool to | Vihar New
Meethafpur pond and | Delhi-76
Durga Builders Gate in
Badarpur area. [
| | =
16 | Agg. No.13/ | Removal of | M/SRaj | Rs. | 66.60%
obstruction from Lav | Construction.]- I4,70,691/- | Below
21-22/EE- Kush chowk to Ali | 182 Sarita Rs ‘
CD-V/Acs/ drain in Badarpur | Vihar New 14,09,257/-
area. Delhi-76
17 | Agg.No.14/ | Removal of | . M/S Raj Rs. 66.60%
obstruction from | Construction.]- 5,25,437/- Below
21-22/EE- Covered drain Ist, 2nd& | 182 Sarita
CD-V/Acs/ 3 rd feeta road at| Vihar New Rs
village Molar bund in | Delhi-76 g

7l



Badarpur area.

15,73,155/-

18 | Agg.No.17/ | Providing and fixing | Sh Satish Rs. 61.63%
stone pitching for | Chand Add. 30,16,999/- Below
21-22/EE- accumulating rain | 11/7 Sashtri Rs.
CD-V/Acs/ water body in Water | Park Krishna 78,62,910/--
body near Neela Jheel | Nagar N.D-51..
under Soputh Forest
Division.
19 | Agg.No21/ | Running charges of | M/S Yogender Rs.3,89,455/- | 65.00%
department pump set | Singh Const. Below
21-22/EE- 15 H.P. for the period | Co. E-181 Rs.
CD-V/Acs/ of Four (04) months at | Chatterpur 11,12,728/--
Indra Enclave Neb | Extn.N.D.74.
Sarai in M. Block.
20 | Agg.No.22/ | Running charges of | M/S Yogender Rs.3,50,623/- | 70.00%
department pump set | Singh Const. Below
21-22/EE- 32 H.P. for the period | Co.E-181 Rs.
CD-V/Acs/ of Four (04) months at | Chatterpur 11,68,744/-
G-Block Aya Nagar in | Extn. N.D. 74.
Mehrauli block.
21 | Agg.No41/ | Providing and fixing | M/s. Garg Rs. 61.19%
Garbage collection box | Construction 15,62,776/- Below
21-22/EE- in Devli Assembly | Co.
CD-V/Acs/ Constituency AC-47 Rs.
40,26,737/--
22 | Agg.No.76/ [Providing placing | Sh Umesh Rai. Rs. Rs. 62.50%
dustbins at different 65,90,375,/- 24,71,391/ Below
21-22/EE- Jocation of the Mehrauli
CD-V/Acs/

Assembly Constituency
(AC-45)

The Division may ensures quality with this abnormally low rate quoted work. The above
mentioned work should be referred to QCC of the department and report should be obtained.



~— Parano.3

(Ref. Memo no.3, dated: 20.06.2022 )

Sub: Irregularity in respect of contingency expenditure charged under work head (Work
contingency).

As per Finance Department, GNCT of Delhi order No. F-1(9)/2015-16/Fin. Exp.-
4/Infra/6277-6416 dated 22.12.2015 it is mention that the provision of contingency is meant for
unforeseeable and unidentifiable items which cannot be included anticipated while preparing the
estimate for the work/project and personal claim on account of including conveyance office
contingency shall not be charged on work.

The Department provided the record of bill/vouchers for the period 04/2019 to 03/2022.
On the scrutiny of the records provided by the Executive Engineer, it has been observed that during
said period the contingency expenditure has been incurred for the purchase of office stationary,
store item, telephone bill, computer items, service & repairing, electricity bills and water charge
had been charged to the work contingency, which is irregular. The detail of a few bill/vouchers on
the basis of test audit as given below:-

SL C.v. Date Amount Purpose of expenditure Head of A/c to works

No. | No. charged

1 4 11.06.19 18711 | supply of towels 2702

2 5 11.06.19 22184 | Supply of stationary 2700

3 6 11.06.19 24603 | Supply of stationary 2702

4 7 11.06.19 24644 | Supply of stationary 2702

5 8 11.06.19 23414 | Supply of stationary 2702

6 9 11.06.19 24544 | Supply of Computer 2702

accessories

7 10 11.06.15 24537 | Supply of office items 2702

8 20 11.06.19 23320 | Supply of stationary 2702

9 22 11.06.19 24897 | Supply of stationary 2702

10 23 11.06.15 23779 | Supply of stationary 2702

11 34 16.10.19 24957 | Supply of stationary 2702

12 | 116 | 251019 24650 | Supply of office items 2702 o
13T 7| 25 24900 | Supply of office items 2702

14 118 | 25.10.19 24700 | Supply of office items 2702

15 119 F 255009 20000 | Supply of office items 2702

16 123 | 25.10.19 14974 | Supply of office items 2702




17 | 124 | 25.10.19 14175 | Supply of office items 2702
18 125 | 25.10.19 14307 | Supply of office items 2702
19 16 16.07.20 24992 'Supply of Computer 2711
accessories
20 21 16.07.20 24426 | Supply of office items 2711
21 22 16.07.20 17017 | Supply of office items 2711
22 23 16.07.20 19453 | Supply of office items 2711
| =]

Para no.4 (Ref. Memo no.4, dated: 21.06.2022 )

Subject: - Unrealistic estimates.

Section 4.2.1(2) stipulates' that detailed estimates should be complete and as
comprehensive as possible and should be supported by detailed architectural drawings,
preliminary lay out drawings of the various services, detailed drawings and or specifications for
the various components of work involved etc.

Test check of the records revealed that in the following works there were no
consistency between the tendered amount and actual payment made:-

(Amount in Lakh)
S.No. Name of scheme Awarded agency Awarded Actual Difference |
amount Payment | between
tender cost
and actual
payment
made.
1 3 3 4 5 6 |
1 | Development of road of M/S Uttam cons. Co. 147.44 209.94 62.5
village Maidan Garhi in
Mehrauli Block, New Delhi
2 Improvement of internal Sh. Jai Bhagwan 48.79 84.62 35.83
streets of village Pul Govt. Cont.
Pehladpur in Tughlakabad
area.
3 Restoratin/strengthening of [ Sh. Ashok Kumar 22412 278.18 54.06
Nallah road and side drains Arora
from Ali Drain to Tanki Road
in village hari nagar in
Badarpur Constituency.
4 Construction of road from Sh. Satish Chand 161.17 194.82 33.65
agra cannal to jaitpur (Along
| Ali drain) in Badarpur ]

/s



Constituency.

Demolishing and re-
construction of  balmiki
chaupal at village vasant
nagar near vasant vihar in
R.K. Constituency.

M/S Sheenu Builder

54

7741

23.41

Development of internal
streets under 20 points
programme (Jawahar Colony)
Mandi Pahari at village Mandi
in Chhatarpur Constituency
AC-46.

M/S Raj Enterprises

62.75

130.72

67.97

Construction of road & Drain
in Meethapur Extension Part-
III in Badarpur Constituency

' AC-53.

M/S Garg Const. Co.

135.14

180.60

45.46

Construction of Road and
Drain in various location Hari
Nagar Extn.- J,K.L,M- Block,
Jaitpur Saurabh Vihar in
Badarpur Constituency AC-53

M/S Sheen Builders

166.21

257.62

91.41

Construction of road & Drain
in Noor Nagar Extension
Jamia Nagar in Okhla
Constituency AC-54.

M/S Manoj Constr.

100.69

209.98

109.29

10

Imporvment of sazra road
from Maidan Garhi to Rajpur
Village primary school in
Chhaterpur Assembly
Constituency(AC-46)

M/s.

DSA

Construction.

16.55

4792

31.37

11

Improvement of widening of
sizra road form Jonapur to

Aya Nagar Bund in Mehrauli
block

M/s.

Co.

Garg Constr.

97.10

153.66

56.56




Providing and fixing 100 | M/s. Manoj | 100.17 160.98
Boom Barriers at various | Contractor.
places in Greater Kailash
Constituency AC-50.
Construction of road & | M/s. Ranijit 56.21 9433
laying of pipeline in various | Construction Co.
locations of jogabai Extn. in
Okhla Constituency AC-54.
Construction of road & | M/S Ranjit 55.84 95.82
laying of pipeline in Construction Co.
various locations of jogabai
Extn. in Okhla
Constituency AC-54.
| Construction of road and | M/s. Raj| 109.36 286.54
drain in street of Zakir Nagar | Construction.
H-Block(Gali No. 06 to 30) in
OKkhla Constituency AC-54.
Providing and assembling | M/s. Sheenu | 32.85 85.10
| SFRC benches on various | Builders
parks/ green areas in the R.
K. Puram Assembly
Constituency Part-1.
| Providing and assembling | M/s. Sheenu | 33.02 85.21
SFRC benches on various | Builders
parks/ green areas in the R.
K. Puram Assembly
Constituency Part-1.
 Total 1601.41 2633.45




From the above it indicates that the estimates were prepared in casual manner and
proper site conditions were overlooked. It is also evident that the amount put to tender and
amount actually paid in above 17 works executed were escalated aggregating to
Rs.1032.04lakhs.

Parano.5 (Ref. Memo no.5, dated: 22.06.2022 )

Subject: - Non completion of work.

Section 29.1 of CPWD works Manual stipulates that the time allowed for carrying out
the work as entered in the contract shall be strictly observed by the contractor and work should be
proceeded with all due diligence on part of the contractor throughout the stipulated period of the
contract. Further Section 29.4(2) the extension, in order to be binding, will have to be by the
‘agreement’ of the parties, express or implied. Test check of records revealed that the following
works were not completed till date although their stipulated period of completion is over :-

Si Name of Work Tender D.0.S S$.D.0.C Delay
' No. Cost(Rs.Lacs)
1 Construction of Barat Ghar at | 271.73 17.03.2019 | 12.12.2019 | 922 days

Kh. No. 43/12/1,12/2(4-6)
village jonapur, New Delhi (
Dhani Mohalla)

2 ' Demolishing and re- 99.77 16.06.2020 | 15.12.2020 | 554 days
construction of boundry wall
and construction of [
multipurpose building at Kh.
No. 209, in front of Lingaya’s
Lalita devi institute of
management & science in
village mandi Chhatarpur
assembly constituency.

3 Construction of Chaupal at 32.10 09.01.2020 | 06.10.2020 | 624 days
village Madangir in Devli
Assembly constituency(AC-
47).

4 Demolishing and 56.33 07.12.2019 | 04.06.2020 | 743 days
reconstruction of Chaupal at
village Pul Pehladpur,
Tughlakabad Constituency.

/d



Repair and maintenance of
Kabristan at nizamuddin in
kasturba Nagar Constituency
AC-42.

40.49

11.11.2019

08.05.2020

770 days

o |

Providing and fixing Modern
Children Jhula in different
parks in Vasant Vihar area in
R. K. Puram Constituency(AC-
44).

25.46

20.08.2019

31.10.2019

964days

Providing and fixing Porta
Cabin size( 30 x 20) in various
location of Devli in Devli
Assembly Constituency (AC-
47).

55.84

02.01.2020

30.04.2020

779days

Providing and fixing multy
play station in different
location of parks in Sector-4, 5
& 7 in Pushp Vihar at
Ambedkar Nagar Constituency
AC-48

4420

01.11.2019

29.01.2020

874days

Demolition and reconstruction
of Shutter wali Main Road and
adjoining streets in Khanpur
village, Ambedkar Nagar.

58.77

08.02.2021

07.06.2021

741days

10

Demolition and reconstruction
of Streets/Roads at Jawahar
Park F-Block(Part-1)
Ambedkar Nagar.

51.18

08.02.2021

07.06.2021

741days

11

Demolition and reconstruction
of Streets/Roads at Jawahar
Park F-Block(Part-3)
Ambedkar Nagar.

59.90

08.02.2021

07.06.2021

741days

Demolition and reconstruction
of Streets/Roads at Duggal
housing complex(Part-2)

60.90

08.02.2021

07.06.2021

741days

/s




N

Ambedkar Nagar.

13

Construction of centreverge
from Shaheen Bagh Thana to
Okhla Vihar Thana in Okhla
Constituency AC-54.

31.05

18.01.2020

17.04.2020

792days

14

Improvement of Street in
village aya Nagar

in Chhatarpur Assembly
Constituency.

38.32

08.10.2019

05.01.2020

898days

15

Construction of outfall drain
and road at village jonapur in
mehrauli Block.

109.00

19.01.2020

15.10.2020

584days

16

Demolishing and re-
construction of Jatav Chaupal
at village Savitri Nagar Greater
Kailash Constituency AC-50

66.79

14.03.2019

12.03.2020

831days

17

Demolishing and
Reconstruction of Chaupal at
Khaliya Wala Mohalla at village
Chirag Delhi, Greater kailash
Constituency AC-50.

67.73

05.12.2019

02.06.2020

748days

18

Demolishing and
reconstruction of Chaupal at
Mavi Mohalla in Village
Tehkhand Okhla Ph.l
Tughlakabad Constituency

85.60

20.10.2019

15.06.2020

735days

19

Demolishing and
reconstruction of Chaupal at
village Pul Pehladpur,
Tughlakabad Constituency.

56.33

07.12.2019

04.06.2020

746days

20

Repair and maintenance of
Kabristan at nizamuddin in

| kasturba Nagar Constituency

40.49

11.11.2019

08.05.2020

770days

ik




| AC-42.

Slow progress of works may be looked into and necessary steps be taken to speed up
the exaction of works, however the delays are attributed on the part of contractors, penalty
for late completion of work be imposed as per terms and condition under intimation to audit

Para no. 6 (Ref. Memo no.7, dated: 24.06.2022 )
Subject: - Payment of final bills not made within time limit prescribed in CPWD

As per para 29.2.1 of CPWD Manual provides that final payment of the works should be
made within 06 months of completion of work. Test check of the progress report of work revealed
that final payment of some of work have been not made till date even after the lapse of considerable
period. Few of the instances are as under:-

(Amount in Lakh)
S.No. Name of scheme Awarded amount & D.O.S D.0.C. A.D.O.C.
Agency

1 3 3 4 5 6

1 'Repair and Maintenance of | 6.22 01.09.2019 | 29.12.2019 | Jan-2020
Jatav. Chaupal at village

Jamrudpur. Sh. Naresh Kumar

Vashiht

2 | Providing and fixing 55 Boom 50.23 01.10.2019 | 29.12.2019 | 30.10.2019
Barriers at various places in

Kasturba nagar Constituency. M/s. Manoj

Contractor.

3 Repair and Maintenance of | 15.18 01.09.2019 | 29.01.2020 | Jan-2020
kherpur chaupal in kherpur
village in Kasturba nagar
Constituency.

M/s Abheek
Enterprises

S

| Providing and fixing 600 01.09.2019 | 29.01.2020 | Jan-2020
Signage board in luding
direction of Flats/Streets/office
Iet. In  Kasturba  Nagar M/s Abtieek
| Constituency AC-42.
|

45.87

Enterprises

5 | Providing and fixing 30 Nos. of | 26.16 08.11.2019 | 05.02.2020 | Dec-2020
Security Gates at various places
in Kasturba Nagar

i ‘ Constituency AC-42.

/i

M/s. Garg Constr.
Co.




Demolishing and
Reconstruction boundary wall
at A-Block Shivalik of Malviya
Nagar Assembly Constituency

| AC-43. :

22.28

Sh. Naresh Kumar
Vashisht

14.11.2019

12.03.2020

Providing and fixing Victorian
benches at different parks in
the R. K. Puram Assembly

Constituency (AC-44). Part-1.

27.05

M/s. Sheenu

Builders

27.07.2019

25.09.2019

Construction of pump room for
additional open space of Mochi
Bagh Chaupal in R. K. Puram
Assembly Constituency AC-44.

4,79

M/s.
Enterprises.

Gyan

14.11.2019

12.03.2020

September-
2020

10

Repair/ Renovation of 2 Nos.
chaupal in Jaunapur in
Chatterpur Assembly

| Constituency AC-46

15.76

M/s
Construction

Shiv

30.10.2019

27.01.2020

Feb-2021

Providing and ﬁxihg 500
Signage board at Various Places
Road/Street at Ambedkar
Nagar Constituency AC-48.

30.47

M/s Abheek

Enterprises

01.09.2019

[ 29.01.2020

Dec-2019

11

Development of Road/Street
Pavement and Construction of
Drains at naughra Mohalla
Tughlakabad village in
Tughlakabad Constituency AC-
52.

42.29

M/s Ranjt Const. Co.

19.09.2019

17.01.2020

Feb-2020

12

Demolishion and
reconstruction of Road/
street pavement at Harkesh
Nagar(H Block and Main
market road) in Tughlakabad
Constituency AC-52.

67.10

M/s Uttam Const.
co.

10.01.2019

06.02.2020

Feb-2020




13

Providing and fixing of 500
Victorian Benches at various
places in Ambedkar nagar
Constituency.

3590

Sh. Umesh Rai

02.01.2020

29.05.2020

14

Providing and fixing of 50 Nos.
of Security gates at Madangir
ward and Pushp Vihar ward in
Ambedkar nagar Constituency.

29.05

M/S
Construction.

Raj

02.01.2020

30.04.2020

27.10.2020

15

Providing and fixing of 50 Nos. of
Security gates at Dakshin Puri

Colony and Khanpur ward in

Ambedkar nagar Constituency.

30.65

M/S Raj Enterprises

02.01.2020

30.04.2020

29.10.2020

16

Providing and fixing of 75 RCC
Benches at various public park
| in Greater kailash Constituency
AC-50.

3.78

Sh. Ashok Kumar
Arora

02.08.2019

01.10.2019

Dec-2019

17

Providing and fixing 600
signage board at ward No. 89,
90, 91 in Kalkaji Constituency
AC-51

60.81

M/s H S Builders

20.10.2019

16.02.2020

Feb-2020

18

Development of Road/ Street
pavement and Construction of
Drains at Balmiki Colony Gali
No. 9 and adjoining streets at
Tughlakabad village in
Tughlakabad Constituency AC-
52.

40.81

M/s.
Construction.

Raj

08.10.2019

04.02.2020

Feb-2020

the works should be made within 06 months of completion of work.

The department may take proper care of para 29.2.1 of CPWD Manual and final payment of



bl
Parano. 7 (Ref. Memo no.9, dated: 27.06.2022 )

Sub:- Demolishing and construction of boundary wall in Sarvpriya Apartment in Malviya Nagar
Assembly Constituency

During the test check of work file, it was observed that Demolishing and construction of
boundary wall in Sarvpriya Apartment in Malviya Nagar Assembly Constituency was awarded to
M/s Naresh Kumar Vashisht. at the tendered amount of Rs.10,93,825/- with stipulated date of start
and completion as 16.03.2019 and 15.05.2019respectively.

Further the contractor has completed of some portion of work for which an amount of
Rs.4,11,701/- has already been paid through running account bill and afterward the work has left
incomplete sinceJune’19. Several lettershave been sent to contractor for accelerate the progress of
work. In response of theseletter the contractor replied that thesite is not clear so the work is held
up. As per para no. 15.1.2 of CPWD manual stipulates that availability of clear site should be
ensured before approval of NIT. It is not understood as to why the NIT was approved for the work
when clear site was not available for the work. As per progress report the work is still kept alive
and no decision has been taken on the foreclosure or to complete the work. The Division has
incurred avoidable expenditure of Rs.4.12 lacs as the objective of scheme has not been achieved yet.

The department may advised to strict adhere the CPWD Manual para 15.1.2 for availability
the site before approval of NIT .

(PRABHU NARAYAN JHA)
AAOQO /1AO
Audit Party No. XXVII



TEST AUDIT NOTES

TAN: - 01 (REF.MEMO No. 6Dated: - 22.06.2022)

Subject:  Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Register during the audit period 2019-22.
During the test check of Pay Bill Registers following shortcomings have been noticed:-

Regular Staff

1. Every entry in the PBR should be authenticated by Competent Authority /DDO, but
it is seen that every entries in the PBR for the audit period has not been signed by
Competent Authority /DDO. Hence, the authenticity and correctness of the
information entered/recorded could not be justified.

2. The mandatory Page counting certificate has not been recorded on the first page in
the PBR.
3. Upper columns ie. previous page no. of PBR, Pay scales, Level of pay, Service

verified, PAN Number, Govt. Residence occupied, Rate of Licence. Fee. Occupation
date etc. have not been recorded /filled in the PBR.

4. Numerous cuttings & over-writings/ use of pencil instead of pen have been noticed
in the PBR on pages 40, 43, 44, 47 and 48 (2019-20) and pages 61, 65, 67, 68 (2020-
21) which have not been attested by the Competent Authority/DDO in the PBR
maintained by the Department

5. No detail of LPC issued/received has been entered/attested in the PBR.

6. Gross Totaling of all relevant columns for income tax purposes have not been
carried out in PBR.

7 Post sanction order or sanction number issued by HQ has not been mentioned in the
front page of each PBR.

8. Abstract of Pay Bills (GAR-18) in the PBR for the financial years has not been
signed by Competent Authority / DDO.

Work Charged Staff

1. Every entry in the PBR should be authenticated by Competent Authority /DDO, but it is
seen that every entries in the PBR for the audit period has not been signed by
Competent Authority /DDO. Hence, the authenticity and correctness of the information
entered/recorded could not be justified.

2. The mandatory Page counting certificate has not been recorded on the first page in the
PBR.




3. Upper columns i.e. previous page no. of PBR, Pay scales, Level of pay, Service verified,
PAN Number, Govt. Residence occupied, Rate of Licence. Fee. Occupation date etc. have
not been recorded /filled in the PBR.

4. Numerous cuttings & over-writings/ use of fluid have been noticed in the PBR on pages
36,37,38,41 and (2019-20) and pages 72,73,74,75,76,77,78 (2020-21) which have not
been attested by the Competent Authority/DDO in the PBR maintained by the Divisons.

5. No detail of LPC issued/received has been entered/attested in the PBR.

6. Gross Totaling of all relevant columns for income tax purposes have not been carried
out in PBR.

7. The detail of GPF Advances / Withdrawals have not been recorded in the PBR.

Necessary steps may be taken to rectify the shortcomings as detailed above and

compliance may be shown to next audit.

TAN: - 02 (REF.MEMO No. 8 Dated: - 27.06.2022)

Sub: - Improper maintenance of service books.
During scrutiny of service books audit have noticed some shortcomings as detailed below:-

1. Service Book to be shown to the official every year -
As per SR 202, the Service Book is required to be shown to the official every year, but the
service book has not been shown to the official’s concerned once in a year as token of
check.

2. Re-attestation -
The particulars of each government servant at the first page of service book should be re-
attested after every five years with dated signature by the competent authority.

3. Inclusion of Aadhar (Unique Identification) number in Service Book of the employees:
On perusal of Service Book of staff of this office it has been found that entry of Aadhar
Number has not been made in the Service Book of staff as per instructions circulated by the
Pr. Secretary (Finance), Finance Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi vide letter
No.F.3(03)/2015/T-1/Pr.A0/2017-26 dated 10/09/2015.

4. Inspection of 10% of Service Book by the Head of Office /HOS
As per GOI decision (1) being SR 199-the Head of Office/HOS is required to scrutinize at
least 10 per cent of the Service Books maintained in an office by the authorized subordinate
officer, every year and initial them in a token of having done so in order to ensure that they
are maintained properly and accordingly instructions which has not been followed.

5. LTCEntry
It has been noticed that the entries for availing LTC in the service books of the many
officials in their respective service books are not proper. There were several irregularities
noticed such as not mentioning the block year, details of the family availing the concession,
place of visit, date of journey etc. The entries regarding the LTC availed by the officials may
be entered with complete information in their respective service books as per LTC Rules.



6. LeaveA/C

It has been noticed that the leave a/c of many officials is not being maintained properly and
leave record is also not upto date.

7. Nomination forms
It has been noticed that fresh nomination forms regarding details of family, DCRG, UTGEIS &
duly attested by the HOS in r/o of many officials have not been found attached in the service
book as well as personal file of the official. The same may be got filled from the officials and
be pasted in the service books.

8. ol d Photo. hs

It has been noticed that the coloured photographs of many officials are not affixed in their
respective service books. The latest coloured photographs may be affixed in the service
books.
9. Non availability of Home town declaration form

It has been observed that Home Town Declaration forms of many officials are not found in
Service Book. It means the Hometown and Headquarter of the concerned employee are
same. If any of the officials/officer submits the Home Towndeclaration forms later. The
same may be accepted only after the approval of competent authority.

Necessary steps may be taken to rectify the shortcomings as detailed above and compliance may

be shown to next audit.

(PRABHU NARAYAN JHA)
AAOQ /IAO
Audit Party No. XXVII



